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Introduction
@ 4\ Congratulations on the purchase of your

new appliance. You have selected a high-
quality product. The operating instructions

|| are part of this product. They contain im-
portant information on safety, usage and

disposal. Before using the product, familiarise your-

self with all handling and safety guidelines. Use

the product only as described and for the range

of applications specified. Please also pass these
operating instructions on to any future owner.

Intended use

This appliance is intended for screwing and un-
screwing screws as well as drilling in wood, metal,
ceramics and plastics. The light on this appliance is
intended to illuminate the immediate work area of
the appliance.

Use this product only as described and for the
areas of applications specified. The appliance is
not meant for commercial use. Any other usage of
or modification to the appliance is deemed to be
improper and carries a significant risk of accidents.
The manufacturer accepts no responsibility for
damage(s) attributable to misuse.

Features

@ Speed selector

@ Bit holder (magnetic)

© Battery display LED

O Rotational direction switch/lock
@ ON/OFF switch / speed control
O Battery pack

@ Release button for battery pack
O LED work light

© Chuck

(D Torque selection ring

@ High-speed charger

(® Red charge control LED

(® Green charge control LED

Package contents
1 cordless drill PABS 16 A1l

1 high-speed battery charger PABS 16 A1-2
1 battery pack PABS 16 Al-1

1 bit PZ2 50 mm

1 carrying case

1 set of operating instructions

Technical data

Cordless drill:
Rated voltage:

PABS 16 Al

16 V === (direct current)

2 speed drive

1st gear: ny 0-400 min’
2nd gear: n; 0-1300 min'

Drive:
Idle speed:

Max. torque: 25 Nm
Chuck clamping
range o) max. @ 10 mm
Drill diameter: Steel: 10 mm
Wood: 25 mm
Battery: PABS 16 Al-1
Type: LTHIUM ION
Rated voltage: 16 V === (direct current)
Capacity: 1.5 Ah

High-speed battery charger: PABS 16 A1-2
INPUT:

Rated voltage: 230-240V ~, 50 Hz

(alternating current)
Power consumption: 33 W
OUTPUT:

Rated voltage: 16V === (direct current)

Charging current: 1.8 A
Charging time: approx. 60 min
Fuse (internal): 2AES
Protection class: I/

Noise emission value:

Noise measurement value determined in accordance
with EN 60745. The A-rated noise level of the
power tool is typically as follows:

Sound pressure level: L, = 68 dB(A)
Sound power level: Ly, =79 dB(A)
Uncertainty K: K= 3 dB(A)

PABS 16 A1l
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Vibration emission value:

Vibration total values (triax vector sum) determined
according to EN 60745:

Screwdriving: Vibration emission value

a,<2.5m/s?
Uncertainty K= 1.5 m/s?
Vibration emission value
a,, < 2.5m/s?
Uncertainty K= 1.5 m/s?

Drilling in metal:

Wear hearing protection!

NOTE

> The vibration level specified in these instruc-
tions has been measured in accordance
with the standardised measuring procedure
specified in EN 60745 and can be used to
make equipment comparisons. The specified
vibration emission value can also be used to
make an initial exposure estimate.

/\ WARNING!

> The vibration level varies in accordance with
the use of the power tool and may be higher
than the value specified in these instructions
in some cases. There is a risk of underestima-
tion of the vibration load if the power tool is
used regularly in this manner. Try to keep the
vibration load as low as possible. Measures
to reduce the vibration load are, e.g. wearing
gloves and limiting the working time. Wherein
all states of operation must be included (e.g.
times when the power tool is switched off and
times where the power tool is switched on but
running without load).

PABS 16 Al

General power tool
safety warnings
/\ WARNING!

> Read all safety warnings and all instructions.

Failure to follow the warnings and instructions
may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious
injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future

reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your

mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-

operated (cordless) power tool.

1. Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered
or dark areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flam-
mable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create
sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders away when
operating a power tool. Distractions can cause

you to lose control.

2. Electrical safety
a

Power tool plugs must match the outlet.
Never modify the plug in any way.

Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed
(grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs
and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric
shock.

b

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, cookers
and refrigerators. There is an increased risk
of electric shock if your body is earthed or
grounded.

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a power tool will
increase the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord

for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power

tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp
edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled
cords increase the risk of electric shock.
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e) When operating a power tool outdoors, use 4. Power tool use and care

an extension cord suitable for outdoor use.
Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces
the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location
is unavoidable, use a residual current device
(RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces
the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and
use common sense when operating a power
tool. Do not use a power tool while you are
tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol
or medication. A moment of inattention while
operating power tools may result in serious

a) Do not overload the power tool. Use the

correct power tool for your application. The
correct power tool will do the job better and
safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use a power tool whose switch does
not turn it on and off. Any power tool that can-
not be controlled with the switch is dangerous
and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source
and/or the battery pack from the power tool
before making any adjustments, changing
accessories, or storing power tools. Such
preventive safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the power tool accidentally.

personal injury. d

Store idle power tools out of the reach of
children and do not allow persons unfamiliar
with the power tool or these instructions to
operate the power tool. Power tools are dan-
gerous in the hands of untrained users.

b

Use personal protective equipment. Always

wear eye protfection. Protective equipment such

as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat,

or hearing protection used for appropriate
conditions will reduce personal injuries. e

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment
or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts
and any other condition that may affect the
power tool’s operation. If damaged, have

the power tool repaired before use. Many
accidents are caused by poorly maintained
power tools.

c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch
is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or
carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with
your finger on the switch or energising power
tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges
are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

d

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key
left attached to a rotating part of the power tool
may result in personal injury. 9

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits
etc. in accordance with these instructions, tak-
ing into account the working conditions and
the work to be performed. Use of the power
tool for operations different from those intended
could result in a hazardous situation.

e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times. This enables better control
of the power tool in unexpected situations.

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves
away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewel-
lery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of
dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure
these are connected and properly used.

Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related

9

hazards.

4 PABS 16 Al
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5. Use and handling of the cordless
electrical power tool

Charge a rechargeable battery unit using
only the charger recommended by the manu-
facturer. Chargers are often designed for a
particular type of rechargeable battery unit.
There is a risk of fire if other types of recharge-
able battery units are used.

a

b

Only the rechargeable battery units supplied
are to be used with the power tools. The use
of other rechargeable battery units may lead
to the danger of injury or fire.

C

When they are not being used, store recharge-
able battery units away from paperclips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects
that could cause the contacts to be bridged.
Shortcircuiting the contacts of a rechargeable
battery unit may result in heat damage or fire.

d

Fluid may leak out of rechargeable battery
units if they are misused. If this happens, avoid
contact with the fluid. If contact occurs, flush
the affected area with water. Seek additional
medical help if any of the fluid gets into your
eyes. Escaping battery fluid may cause skin
irritation or burns.

CAUTIONI! RISK OF EXPLOSION!
Never charge non-rechargeable
batteries!

+|j77/ Protect the rechargeable battery from
L | heat, for example from continuous

% solar irradiation, fire, water and

moisture. There is a risk of explosion.

6. Service

a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified
repair person using only identical replace-
ment parts. This will ensure that the safety of
the power tool is maintained.

PABS 16 Al

Safety guidelines for the cordless drill

/\ WARNING!

B Hold the power tool by the insulated grip-
ping surfaces when performing an opera-
tion where the screw or attached tool could
come into contact with hidden wiring. Con-
tact between the screw or attached tool and
a live wire may cause exposed metal parts of
the power tool to become live and give the
operator an electric shock.

Safety guidelines for battery chargers
M This appliance may be used by children aged

8 years and above and by persons with limited
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack
of experience and knowledge, provided that
they are under supervision or have been told
how to use the appliance safely and are aware
of the potential risks. Children must not use the
appliance as a plaything. Cleaning and user
maintenance tasks may not be carried out by
children unless they are supervised.

This charger is suitable for indoor use
only.

/\ WARNING!

B To avoid potential risks, if the appliance power
cord is damaged it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its customer service or by a
qualified technician.
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Supplementary notes

B Secure the workpiece. A workpiece securely
held by a clamping device or vice is much safer
than one held in your hand.

B Hold the power tool firmly. High reaction
moments can occur for brief periods while
tightening and loosening screws.

B Switch the power off immediately if the tool
blocks while in use. Be prepared for high reac-
tion moments as these can cause kickback.

B While working on the appliance, transporting
it or storing it, always set the rotation direc-
tion switch to the centre position (lock).

This prevents the power tool from starting up
unintentionally.

B CAUTION, POWER CABLES! DANGER!
Ensure that you are not likely to contact power,
gas or water supply lines when you are working
with the power tool. If necessary, check with
a service line detector before you start to cut
or drill into a surface.

Before use
Charging the battery pack (see fig. A)

/\ CAUTION!

> Always unplug the appliance before you
remove the battery pack from or connect
the battery pack to the charger.

B Never charge the battery pack when the
ambient temperature is below 10°C or above
40°C.

4 Connect the battery pack @ to the rapid battery
charger @ (see Fig. A).

4 Insert the power plug into the socket. The control
LED @ will light up red and indicates the charg-
ing process.

¢ The green control LED (B) indicates that the
charging process is complete and the battery

pack @ is ready.
¢ Insert the battery pack @ back into the appli-

ance.

4 Switch off the charger for at least 15 minutes
between successive charging sessions. Also
disconnect the power plug from the mains
power socket.

Attaching/disconnecting the battery

pack to/from the appliance

Attaching the battery pack:

4 Move the rotation direction switch @ to the
middle position (lock). Allow the battery pack @
to click into the handle.

Removing the battery pack:

4 Press the release button @ and remove the
battery pack.

Checking the battery charge level

4 Press the ON/OFF switch @ to check the status
of the battery (see also main diagram).

The status/remaining charge will be shown on
the battery display LED € as follows:

¢ GREEN/RED/ORANGE = maximum charge/
performance
RED/ORANGE = medium charge/performance
RED = low charge - charge the battery

PABS 16 Al
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Changing tools

Your cordless drill has a fully automatic spindle

lock tock

When ’rhe motor is stopped, the power train is locked

so that the chuck @ can be opened by tuming (}.

After you have attached the desired tool and tight-

ened it by turning the chuck %), you can continue

working. The spindle lock is automatically released

when the motor starts (ON/OFF switch pressed @).

Torque selection ring/drill setting

You can set the torque using the torque selection

ring @.

4 Select alow level for small screws or soft
materials.

4 Select a high level for large screws, hard materials
or removing screws.

4 Select the drill setting for drilling work by adjusting
the torque selection ring to the position % z

2 speed gearbox
/\ CAUTION!

> Only operate the speed selection switch @
when the appliance is at a standstill. Other-
wise the appliance can be damaged.

In first gear (speed selector switch @ in
position: 1)

you can reach a speed of approx. 400 rpm and
a high torque. This setting is suitable for all screw-
driving.

In second gear (speed selector switch @ in
position: 2)

you can reach a speed of approx. 1300 rpm
for carrying out drilling work.

PABS 16 Al

Operation
Switching on and off
Switching on:

4 To start the appliance, press the ON/OFF
switch @ and keep it pressed in.
The LED work light @ illuminates when the
ON/OFF switch @ is depressed even lightly.
This allows illumination of the work area in low
lighting.

Switching off:

4 Release the appliance's ON/OFF switch @ to
switch off the appliance.

Adjusting the rotational speed
Pressing the ON/OFF switch @ lightly yields a low

speed. Increasing pressure increases the speed.

> The integrated motor brake ensures rapid
stoppage.
Changing the direction of rotation

4 Change the direction of rotation by pressing the
rotational direction switch @ towards the left
or right.




///|PARKSIDE

GB
CY

Tips and tricks

Tip! This symbol indicates proper
behaviour!

4 Before operation, check whether the screw or
drill bit is correctly positioned, i.e. centred in

the drill chuck.

4 Screw bits are labelled according to their di-
mensions and their shape. If you are uncertain,
always check whether the bit fits tightly in the
screw head without any free play.

Torque:

4 Smaller screws/bits can be damaged if you set
the torque or rotational speed too high.

Hard screw joints (in metal):

4 Particularly high torques occur, for example, in
metal screw joints made using drive sockets.
Select a low rotational speed.

Soft screw joints (e.g. in soft wood):

4 Here, too, you should use a low rotational
speed, e.g. to avoid damaging the surface of
the wood upon contact with the bolt head.
Use a countersink.

When drilling in wood, metal and other mate-
rials, observe the following:

4 Use a high speed for drill bits with small diam-
eter and a low speed for drill bits with large
diameter.

4 Select a low speed for hard materials and a
high speed for soft materials.

4 Secure or fasten the workpiece in a clamp or
vice (if possible).

¢ Mark the location where you want to drill using
a centre punch or nail. Select a low rotational
speed when starting.

4 Pull the rotating drill bit from the hole repeatedly
to remove dust and chips and clear the hole.

Drilling in metal:

4 Use a metal drill (HSS). For optimum results,
you should cool the drill bit with cutting oil.
Metal drill bits can also be used to drill into
plastics. Start with a 3 mm diameter drill bit
and then increase the size until the desired
hole diameter is achieved.

Drilling in wood:

4 Use a wood drill with a lathe centre; for deep
holes, use an "auger bit"; for large-diameter
holes, use a Forstner bit. Small screws can be
screwed directly into soft wood.

Maintenance and cleaning

WARNING! RISK OF INJURY! Always
switch the appliance off and remove
the battery before carrying out any
work on the appliance.

The cordless screwdriver is maintenance-free.

B The appliance must always be kept clean, dry
and free from oil or grease.

B Never allow liquids to get into the appliance.

B Use a soft, dry cloth to clean the housing.
Never use petrol, solvents or cleansers which
can damage plastic.

M If a lithium-ion battery is to be stored for an
extended period, the charge level should be
checked regularly. The optimum charge level is
between 50% and 80%. The optimum storage
climate is cool and dry.

> Replacement parts not listed (such as carbon
brushes, switch) can be ordered via our
service hotline.

PABS 16 Al
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Warranty

This appliance is provided with a 3-year warranty
valid from the date of purchase. The appliance
has been manufactured with care and inspected
meticulously prior to delivery. Please retain your
receipt as proof of purchase. In the event of a
warranty claim, please contact your Customer
Service unit by telephone. This is the only way to
guarantee free return of your goods.

The warranty only covers claims for material and
manufacturing defects, not for damage sustained
during carriage, components subject to wear and
tear or damage to fragile components such as
switches or batteries. This appliance is intended
solely for private use and not for commercial
purposes.

The warranty shall be deemed void in cases of
misuse or improper handling, use of force and
modifications/repairs which have not been carried
out by one of our authorised Service centres. Your
statutory rights are not restricted by this warranty.

The warranty period is not prolonged by repairs
effected under the warranty. This also applies to
replaced and repaired components. Any damage
and defects present at the time of purchase must be
reported immediately after unpacking, but no later
than two days after the date of purchase. Repairs
carried out after expiry of the warranty period shall
be subject to charge.

PABS 16 Al

Service

/\ WARNING!

> Have the power tool repaired by the Service
centre or a qualified electrician and only
using genuine replacement parts. This will
ensure that the safety of the appliance is
maintained.

> Always ensure that the power plug or
the mains cable is replaced only by the
manufacturer of the appliance or by an
approved customer service provider. This
will ensure that the safety of the appliance is
maintained.

Service Great Britain
Tel.: 0871 5000 720 (£ 0.10/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.co.uk

IAN 270701

ey Service Cyprus
Tel.: 8009 4409

E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.com.cy
IAN 270701

Hotline availability: Monday to Friday from
8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. (CET)

Importer

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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Disposal

The packaging is made from environmen-
tally friendly material and can be disposed

off at your local recycling plant.

Do not dispose of power tools in
your normal household waste!

European Directive 2012/19/EU requires that
worn-out power tools be collected separately and
recycled in an environmentally compatible manner.

E Do not dispose of batteries in your
normal domestic waste!

Li-ion

Defective or worn-out rechargeable batteries must
be recycled according to Directive 2006/66/EC.
Take the battery pack and/or appliance to a
nearby collection facility.

Please consult your local authorities regarding
suitable disposal of worn out power tools/battery
packs.

10

Translation of the original
Conformity Declaration

We, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, documents
officer: Mr. Semi Uguzlu, BURGSTR. 21, 44867
BOCHUM, GERMANY, hereby declare that this
product complies with the following standards,
normative documents and EC directives:

Machinery Directive
(2006/42/EC)

EC Low Voltage Directive
(2006/95/EC)

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility)
(2004/108/EC)

RoHS Directive

(2011/65/EU)

Applied harmonised standards:
EN 60745-1:2009/A11:2010
EN 60745-2-1:2010

EN 60745-2-2:2010

EN 55014-1:2006/A2:2011

EN 55014-2:1997/A2:2008
EN 60335-1:2012/A11:2014
EN 60335-2-29:2004/A2:2010
EN 62233:2008

EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 61000-3-3:2013

Type/appliance designation:
Cordless drill PABS 16 Al

Year of manufacture: 09-2015
Serial number: IAN 270701

Bochum, 30/06/2015
/7

%,/

Sy

Semi Uguzlu
- Quality Manager -

The right to effect technical changes in the context
of further development is reserved.

PABS 16 Al
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ODVIJAC NA BATERIJE
PABS 16 Al

Uvod

® Cestitamo na kupniji Vaseg novog uredaja.

Time ste se odluéili za visokovrijedan proi-
zvod. Upute za rukovanie sastavni su dio
|| ovog proizvoda. One sadrze vazne napo-
mene za sigurnost, rukovanije i zbrinjava-
nje. Prije uporabe uredaja upoznaite se sa svim
pripadajuéim uputama za uporabu i svim sigurno-
snim napomenama. Proizvod koristite iskljucivo na
opisani nadin i u navedenim podrugjima uporabe.
U sluéaju predaije proizvoda tre¢im osobama priloZite
i predaijte i svu dokumentaciju.

Namjenska uporaba

Ovaij uredaj je namijenjen za uvrtanje i odvijanje
vijaka, kao i za busenje u drvetu, metalu, keramici
i plastici. Svijetlo ovog uredaja namijenjeno je

za osvjetljavanje neposrednog radnog podrugja
uredaija.

Uredai koristite samo na opisani nain i u opisanim
podrugjima uporabe. Uredaj nije namijenjen za
komercijalnu uporabu. Svaki drugi nagin uporabe
i svaka izmjena uredaja smatra se nenamjenskom
i krije znatnu opasnost od nastanka nezgode.
Proizvodag ne preuzima odgovornost od Stete na-
stale uslijed koritenja uredaja protivnog njegovoj
namijeni.

Oprema

@ Prekidac za odabir stupnja prijenosa

@ Drzac bitova (magnetni)

© LED-zaslon baterije

O Prekidac za odabir smjera okretanja / blokada
@ Prekida¢ UKL/ISKL / Regulacija broja okretaja
O Paket baterija

@ Tipka za deblokadu paketa baterija

O (ED radna sviefilika

© Prihvatnik alata

(D Predodabir okretnog momenta

® Brzi punjac

@ Crvena LED svietilika za kontrolu punjenia

® Zelena LED svjetilika za kontrolu punjenja
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Opseg isporuke

odvijaé na baterije PABS 16 Al
brzi punja& PABS 16 A1-2
paket baterija PABS 16 Al-1
bit nastavak PZ2 50 mm

kofer za nosenje

1
1
1
1
1
1

upute za uporabu

Tehnicki podaci

odvijaé na baterije: PABS 16 Al
Nazivni napon: 16V = (Istosmjerna struja)
Prijenosnik: 2-stupaniski prijenosnik
Broj okretaja u praznom

hodu: 1 brzina: nj 0 - 400 min’

2 brzina: n; 0 - 1300 min’
Maks. okretni moment: 25 Nm

Promijer prihvatnika

alate = maks. @ 10 mm
Promjer busenja: Celik: 10 mm
Drvo: 25 mm
Baterija: PABS 16 Al-1
Tip: LITIJ-IONSKA
Nazivni napon: 16V == (Istosmjerna struja)
Kapacitet: 1,5 Ah
Brzi punjaé baterija: PABS 16 A1-2
ULAZ / Input:

230-240V ~, 50 Hz

(izmjeni&ne struje)

Nazivni napon:

Snaga: 33W

IZLAZ / Output:

Nazivni napon: 16 V == (Isfosmjema struja)
Struja punjenja: 1,8 A

Trajanje punjenja: oko 60 min

Osiguraé (unutarnji): 2 A =

Razred zastite: I/

Vrijednost emisije buke:

Vrijednost buke izmjerena sukladno EN 60745.
A - razina emisije buke elekiri¢nog alata tipi¢no
iznosi:

Razina zvuénog tlaka: L, = 68 dB(A)
Razina jacine zvuka: L, =79 dB(A)
Nesigurnost K: K= 3 dB(A)

PABS 16 A1l
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Vrijednost emisije vibracija:

Vrijednosti ukupnih vibracija (zbroj vektora triju

smjeroval) izraéunat u skladu s normom EN 60745:

Vijci: Vrijednost emisije vibracija
2

a,<25m/s

Nesigurnost K= 1,5 m/s?

Busenje u metalu:  Vrijednost emisije vibracija

a,,<25m/s?

Nesigurnost K = 1,5 m/s?
Obavezno nosenje zastite sluha!l

NAPOMENA

> Razina vibracija navedena u ovim uputama
izmjerena je u skladu s EN 60745 normira-
nom procedurom mjerenja i moze se koristiti
za usporedbu uredaja. Navedena razina
emisije vibracija moZe se koristiti i za uvodnu
procjenu izloZenosti.

/\ UPOZORENJE!

> Razina vibracija mijenja se ovisno o uporabi
elekiriénog alata i u mnogim sluéajevima moze
biti iznad vrijednosti navedene u ovim uputa-
ma. Vibracijsko optere¢enje moze se i podci-
jeniti ako se elektri¢ni alat redovito koristi na
takav nagin. Pokusaijte opterecenije vibracijama
drzati 3to manjim. Primjerne mjere za smanije-
nje opterecenja vibracijama su nosenje ruka-
vica prilikom uporabe uredaja i ogranienje
radnog vremena. Pritom morate uzeti u obzir
sve sastavne dijelove ciklusa pogona (primje-
rice razdoblja u kojima je elekiriéni uredaii
isklju¢en, kao i razdoblja u kojima je uredaj
ukljuéen ali radi bez opterecenial).

PABS 16 Al

Opce sigurnosne
napomene za uporabu
elektricnog alata

/\ UPOZORENJE!

> Proditajte sve sigurnosne napomene i napome-
ne za uporabu. NepridrZzavanie sigurnosnih
napomena i uputa moZe uzrokovati strujni
udar, poZar i/ili dovesti do teskih ozljeda.

Saduvaijte sve sigurnosne napomene i upute
za ubudude.

Pojam ,elekiriéni alat” koji se koristi u sigurnosnim
napomenama odnosi se na elekiriéni alat s mreznim
napajanjem (s mreznim kabelom) i na elektricni
alat s pogonom na baterije (bez mreznog kabela).
1. Sigurnost radnog mjesta

a) Vase radno mjesto drzite &istim i dobro osvi-

jetlienim. Nered i neosvijetljeno radno podrugje
mogu uzrokovati nezgode.

b

Elektri¢ni alat ne koristite u eksplozivnom
okruzeniju u kojem se nalaze zapaljive tekuéi-
ne, plinovi ili prasina. Elektri¢ni uredaii stvaraju
iskre koje mogu zapaliti prasinu ili pare.

c) Djecu i druge osobe drzite podalje tijekom
koristenja elektriénog alata. U sluéaju od-
vlagenja paznje mozete izgubiti kontrolu nad

uredajem.

2. Elektri¢éna sigurnost
a

Utikag elektriénog alata mora pristajati u
utiénicu. Utikag se ni na koji nagin ne smije
mijenjati.

Ne koristite adapterske utikae zajedno s
uzemljenim elekiriénim alatom. Neizmijenjeni
utikadi i odgovarajuée utiénice umanijuju rizik
od strujnog udara.

b

Izbjegavaite tjelesni kontakt s uzemljenim
povriinama kao $to su cijevi, sustavi grijanja,
$tednjaci ili hladnjaci. Rizik od strujnog udara
vedi je kada je Vase tijelo uzemljeno.

c

Elektri¢ni alat zastitite od kise i vlage. Prodira-
nje vode u elektri¢ni uredaj povecava rizik od
strujnog udara.
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d) Ne koristite kabel za druge namjene, primje-
rice za nosenje uredaja, vie$anje uredaja ili
izvladenije utikada iz utinice. Kabel uredaja
drzite podalje od izvora topline, ulja, otrih
bridova i pokretnih dijelova uredaja. O3teceni
ili zapetljani kabeli poveéavaiju rizik od strujnog
udara.

e

Ako elekiriéni alat koristite na otvorenom, ko-
ristite samo produzne kabele koji su odobreni
za uporabu na otvorenom. Uporaba takve
vrste produznog kabela prikladnog za uporabu
na otvorenom umaniuje rizik od strujnog udara.
f) Ako nije moguée izbjeéi uporabu elektrignog
alata u vlaznom okruzeniju, koristite fido sklop-
ku. Koristenie fido sklopke smaniuje rizik od struj-
nog udara.

3. Sigurnost osoba
a

Uvijek budite pazljivi i pazite na ono $to radite,
i elektri¢nim alatom rukujte razumno. Elekiri¢ni
alat ne koristite ako ste umorni ili pod utjeca-
jem droga, alkohola ili lijekova. Samo jedan
trenutak nepaznje za vrijeme uporabe elekiric-
nog alata moze dovesti do ozbilinih ozljeda.

b

Nosite osobnu zastitnu opremu i uvijek nosite
zadtitne naocale. Nosenje osobne zatitne opre-
me kao $to je maska protiv prasine, nosenie sigur-
nosnih cipela s potplatima koji ne klize, zastitnih
rukavica, zadtitne kacige ili zastite za sluh - ovi-
sno o vrsti i namijeni elekiriénog alata - umanijuje
rizik od ozljeda.

Izbjegavajte nehotiéno ukljudivanje uredaja.
Uvjerite se da je elekiriéni alat iskljuéen prije
nego ga priklju¢ite na napajanije i/ili bateriju,
uhvatite ili nosite. Ako prilikom nosenja uredaja
prst drzite na prekidagu UKL/ISKL ili ukljugeni
uredaj ukljugite u struju, moZe dodi doéi do

C

nezgode.

d

Alat za podesavanie ili kljuéeve za matice
uklonite prije ukljuéivanja elektri¢nog alata.
Alat ili kljué koji se nalazi u rotirajuéem dijelu
uredaja mogu dovesti do ozljeda.

Izbjegavaijte neprirodan poloZaij tijela. Pobri-
nite se da &vrsto stojite i odrzavajte ravnote-

Zu u svakom trenutku. Na taj éete nadin modi

bolje kontrolirati elektriéni alat u neo&ekivanim

situacijama.

e
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a

b
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d

e

f

Nosite prikladnu odjeéu. Ne nosite Siroku
odjedu ili nakit. Kosu, odjedu i rukavice drzite
podalje od pokretnih dijelova. Pokretni dijelovi
mogu zahvatiti lezernu, Siroku odjecu, nakit ili
kosu.

Ako je moguée montirati usisivad i sustav za
prihvat piljevine, uvjerite se da su prikljugeni
i da se ispravno koriste. Uporaba usisivaéa
moze smanijiti ugrozenost prasinom.

Koristenje i rukovanje elektriénim
alatom

Ne preoptereéujte uredaj. Koristite elektricni
alat prikladan za vrstu posla koji obavljate.
Prikladnim elekriénim alatom moci cete bolje

i sigurnije raditi u navedenom podruju.

Ne koristite elektri¢ne alate s o$teéenim preki-
dagem. Elekiri¢ni alat koji ne mozete ukljuditi

i iskljugiti opasan je i treba ga popraviti.
Izvucite utikag iz uti€nice i/ili odstranite bateriju
prije nego 3to zapoénete podesavati uredaj,
mijenjati pribor ili odlozite uredaj. Ova mijera
predostroznosti onemoguéuje nehoti¢no ukljugi-
vanje uredaja.

Elektri¢ni alat koji se ne koristi ¢uvaijte izvan
dohvata djece. Osobama koje nisu upoznate
s nainom rada uredaja ili nisu proéitale upute
nemoijte dozvoliti da koriste uredaj. Elektricni
alat je opasan ako njime rukuju osobe bez
iskustva.

Pazljivo odrZavaite elektrini alat. Provjerite
funkcioniraju li svi pokretni dijelovi uredaja
besprijekorno i da mozda nisu zaglavljeni,
provierite da dijelovi uredaja eventualno nisu
odlomljeni ili da dijelovi nisu do te mjere
odteéeni, da ometaju rad elekiriénog alata.
Prije uporabe uredaja osteéene dijelove dajte
popraviti. Uzrok brojnih nezgoda su loe odr-
zavani elektriéni alati.

Sav alat za rezanje odrzavajte odtrim i Cistim.
Pazljivo odrzavani alat za rezanje s o3trim o3fri-
cama riede se zaglavljuje i lak3e se navodi.

PABS 16 Al



///|PARKSIDE|

g) Elekiriéni alat, pribor i drugi alat koristite pre-

a

b

C

d

ma odgovarajuéim uputama. Pritom u obzir
uvijek uzmite i uvjete rada, kao i vrstu posla
koji treba obaviti. Uporaba elektri¢nog alata u
druge svrhe osim ovdje opisanih moze uzrokovati
opasne situacije.

Koristenje i rukovanje elektri¢nim
alatom

Baterije punite samo pomoéu punjaéa koje je
preporuéio proizvodaé uredaja. Kod punjaca
predvidenog za odredenu vrstu baterija postoji
opasnost od pozara ako se koristi s drugom
vrstom baterija.

U elektriénim uredajima koristite samo za to
predvidene baterije. Uporaba drugih baterija
moze dovesti do ozljeda i do opasnosti od
pozara.

Bateriju koja se ne koristi drZite podalje od
metalnih spajalica, kovanica, kljuéeva, éavala,
vijaka i drugih sitnih metalnih predmeta koiji
mogu premostiti kontakte. Kratki spoj izmedu
kontakata baterije moZe uzrokovati opekline ili
pozar.

U sluéaju pogresne primjene moze doéi do
curenja tekuéine iz baterije. 1zbjegavaite kon-
takt s takvom tekuéinom. U sluéaju kontakta
isperite vodom. Ako tekuéina dospije u odi,
zatrazite dodatnu lijeéni¢ku pomoé. Tekuéina
koja iscuri iz baterija moze dovesti do iritacije
koze i do opeklina.

PABS 16 Al

Baterije koje nisu predvidene za
ponovno punjenje nikako se ne
smiju puniti.

2 OPREZ! OPASNOST OD EKSPLOZIJE!

+7y| Bateriju zastitite od visokih temperatu-
%m. | T npr. i od trajnog utjecaja sunéeve
svietlosti, vatre, vode i vlage. Postoji
opasnost od eksplozije.

M

6. Servis
a) Popravak elektri¢nog alata prepustite iskljuéivo
kvalificiranim struénjacima, i koristite samo

originalne rezervne dijelove. Na taj nagin
osiguravate trajnu sigurnost elekiriénog alata.

Sigurnosne napomene za baterijske
busilice s funkcijom odvijaéa

/\ UPOZORENJE!

B Prilikom obavljanja radova pri kojima postoji
opasnost od dodira izmedu vijka i skrivenih
elektriénih vodova uredaj drzite za izolirane
povrsine za prihvat. Kontakt vijka ili koridtenog
alata s vodom pod naponom moZe pod napon
dovesti i metalne dijelove uredaja te uzrokovati
strujni udar.

Sigurnosne napomene za punjace

B Ovaj uredaj smiju koristiti djeca stara 8 godina ili
vise, kao i osobe sa smanjenim fizi¢kim, senzor-
nim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili pomanjkanjem
iskustva i/ili znanja, ukoliko su pod nadzorom ili
su primile poduku o sigurnom rukovaniju uredajem
te su razumiele opasnosti koje proizlaze iz upo-
rabe uredaja. Djeca se ne smiju igrati uredajem.
Ciscenje i servisiranje ne smiju obavljati djeca bez
odgovarajuéeg nadzora.

Punja¢ je prikladan isklju¢ivo za uporabu
u zatvorenim prostorijama.
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/\ UPOZORENJE!

B Ako dode do odteéenja mreznog kabela, isti
mora zamijeniti proizvodag, servis za kupce ili
sliéna kvalificirana osoba, kako bi se izbjegle
opasnosti.

Dodatne napomene

B Osigurajte izradak. Izradak uévriéen stegama
sigurniji je nego ako se samo pridrzava rukom.

B Elekiriéni alat drzite &vrsto. Prilikom zatezanja
i otpustanja vijaka moze doéi do kratkotrajnih
visokih zakretnih momenata.

B Uredaj odmah iskljuite ako dode do blokade
koristenog alata. Pripremite se na vrlo snazne
zakretne momente reakcije koji mogu uzrokovati
povratni udar.

B Kod radova na uredaju, kao i u okviru
transporta ili éuvanja uredaja, prekidaé za
odabir smjera okretanja postavite u sredidnju
poziciju (blokada). Na taj éete nadin onemo-
guéiti nezeljeno pokretanie elekiri¢nog uredaija.

B OPREZ, VODOVI! OPASNOST!

Pazite kako ne biste dodli v dodir s vodovima
struje, vode ili plina, prilikom rada s elektrié-
nim alatima. Prije bu3enja i izrade otvora u
zidovima eventualno obavite provieru pomocu
uredaja za traZenje vodova.
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Prije ukljucivanja uredaja
Punjenje paketa baterije (vidi sliku A)
/\ OPREZ!
> Uvijek izvucite mrezni utika¢ prije vadenja
paketa baterija iz punjaga, odnosno prije
njegovog umetanja.

B Nikada ne vriite punjenje paketa baterija, kada
je vanjska temperatura niza od 10 °C i visa
od 40 °C.

4 Utaknite paket baterija @ u uredaj za brzo
punjenije @ (vidi sliku A).

4 Utaknite mrezni utika& u utiénicu. Kontrolni LED @
svijetli u crvenoj boji i pokazuje postupak pu-
njenja.

4 Zeleni kontrolni LED (B) Vam signalizira, da
ie postupak punijenja okon&an i da je paket
baterija @ pripravan za rad.

4 Umetnite paket baterija @ u uredai.

4 Punjag baterije izmedu uzastopnih procesa
punjenja iskljuéite najmanje na 15 minuta.

U tu svrhu izvucite mrezni utikag.

Umetanje paketa baterija u uredaj/

vadenije

Umetanje paketabaterija:

¢ Postavite prekidac za odabir smiera okretanja @
u srednji poloZaj (blokada). Pustite da paket
baterije @ ulegne u rukohvat.

Vadenije paketa baterija:

4 Pritisnite tipku za deblokadu @ i izvadite paket
baterija.

Provjera stanja baterije

4 Za provieru stanja baterije pritisnite prekidaé
UKL/ISKL @ (vidi i glavnu sliku). Stanje, od-
nosno preostala snaga biti ¢e prikazani na LED
svietilici za prikaz baterije € na sliededi nacin:

¢ ZELENO / CRVENO / NARANCASTO =
maksimalno punjenje / maksimalna snaga
CRVENO / NARANCASTO = srednje
punjenje / snaga
CRVENO = slabo punjenie - napunite bateriju

PABS 16 Al
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Zamjena alata

Vaia baterijska busilica s funkcijom odvija¢a ima
potpuno automatsku blokadu vretena f@ck.

Pri mirovanju motora dolazi do blokade pogon-
skog vratila, tako da prihvatnik alata @ mozete
otvoriti okretanjem (3. Nakon 3to ste umetnuli
Zelieni alat i okretanjem prihvatnika %) zategnuli,
mozete odmah nastaviti raditi. Blokada vretena
automatski popusta pokretanjem motora (aktivira-
nje prekida¢a UKL/ISKL @).

Predodabir okretnog momenta /
stupnja busenja

Preko predodabira okretnog momenta () mozete
podesiti okretnu snagu.

4 Odaberite niski stupanj za male vijke, odnosno
mekane materijale.

¢ Odaberite visoki stupanj za velike vijke, tvrde
materijale, odnosno za odvijanje vijaka.

4 Za radove budenja izaberite stupanj buenja
tako 3to ¢ete predodabir okretnog momenta
postaviti u poloZaj 4.

2-stupanijski prijenosnik
/\ OPREZ!
> Aktivirajte prekida¢ za odabir stupnja prijeno-

sa @ samo kada uredaj miruje. U protivnom
moze dodi do ostecenja uredaja.

U prvoj brzini (odabir stupnija prijenosa @
u polozaju: 1)
postize se broj okretaja od priblizno 400 min™ i

visoki okretni moment. Ovo podesenie je prikladno
za sve radove odvijanja.

U drugoj brzini (prekida¢ odabir stupnija
prijenosa @ u polozaju: 2)

postize se broj okretaja od priblizno 1300 min' za
izvodenje radova busenja.

PABS 16 Al

Pustanje u pogon

Ukljuéivanije/iskljuéivanije

Ukljuéivanie:

4 Za pustanje uredaja u pogon pritisnite prekida&
UKL/ISKL @ i drzite ga pritisnutog.
LED radno osvietlienje @ svijetli kada je lagano
ili potpuno pritisnut prekida¢ UKU/ISKL @. Na
taj nadin ono omoguéava osvietljavanje radnog
podruja u uvjetima slabog osvietljenja.

Iskljuéivanie:

4 Za iskljucivanje uredaja prekida¢ UKL/ISKU @
otpustite.

Podesavanije broja okretaja
Lagani pritisak prekida¢a UKU/1SKL @ dovodi do

niskog broja okretaja. Rastu¢im pritiskom raste
i broj okretaja.

NAPOMENA

> Integrirana motorna koénica osigurava brzo
zaustavljanije.

Promjena smjera okretanja

4 Promijenite smjer okretanja tako, 3to éete prekidad
za odabir smjera okretanja @ pritisnuti do kraja
u lijevu ili u desnu stranu.
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Savijeti i trikovi

Savjet! Ovako éete ispravno postupati:

4 Prije rada prekontrolirajte, da li je umetak za
radove s vijcima, odnosno busenje ispravno
postavljen, fj. centrirano postavljen u prihvatnik
za alat.

¢ Nastavci za vijke oznageni su dimenzijama i
oblikom. Ukoliko niste sigurni, uvijek najprije
isprobaite lezi li bit &vrsto u steznoj glavi (bez
praznog hodal).

Okretni moment:

4 Posebno manii viici / bitovi mogu biti osteceni,
ako na uredaju podesite preveliki okretni
moment i/ili previsoki broj okretaja.

Tvrdo zavrtanije (u metalu):

4 Posebno visoki okretni momenti nastaju primje-
rice kod metalnih vij¢anih spojeva uz uporabu
umetaka nasadnog klju¢a. Odaberite niZi broj
okretaja.

Mekano zavrtanije (npr. u mekom drvetu):

4 | ovdje busite s malim brojem okretaja, kako pri-
mijerice u sluéaju kontakta s metalnom glavom
vijka ne biste ostetili drvenu povriinu. Koristite
glodalicu za rupe za upuitene vijke.

Prilikom bu$enja u drvo, metal i druge
materijale obavezno uzmite u obzir:

4 Kod malog promiera svrdla koristite visoki broj
okretaja, a kod velikog promijera svrdla niski
broj okretaja.

4 Kod tvrdih materijala izaberite niski broj okretaija,
kod mekanog materijala visoki broj okretaja.

4 Osiguraite ili pricvrstite (ako je moguée) predmet
obrade u zateznom uredaju.

4 Oznadite mjesto busenja klinom ili éavlom. Za
pocetno buenje odaberite nizi broj okretaja.

4 lzvucite svrdlo koje se okreée u vide navrata iz
otvora za buenje, kako biste odstranili strugotine
ili praginu prozraéili otvor.
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Busenije u metalu:

4 Koristite svrdla za metal (HSS). Za najbolje
rezultate trebali biste svrdlo hladiti uljem. Svrdla
za metal mogu se koristiti i za busenije plastike.
Prvo obavite pripremno busenije svrdlom & 3 mm
a zatim se priblizavajte Zelienom promjeru
svrdla.

Busenje u drvetu:

4 Koristite svrdlo za drvo s vrhom za centriranje,
za duboka budenja koristite "zmijoliko svrdlo",
za velike promijere koristite forstner svrdlo. Male
vijke u meko drvo moZete i izravno uvrnuti i bez
pripremnog busenja.

Odrzavanije i cis¢enje

UPOZORENIJE! OPASNOST OD
OZLJEDA! Prije radova na uredaju

isti obavezno iskljudite i izvadite
bateriju.

Baterijska busilica s funkcijom odvija¢a ne zahtijeva
odrzavanie.

B Uredaj mora uvijek biti &ist, suh, i na njemu ne
smije biti ulja niti masnode.

B U unutradnjost uredaja ne smije prodrijeti
tekuéina.

B Za &idéenije kudista koristite suhu krpu. Nikada ne
koristite benzin, otapala ili sredstva za ¢id¢enje
koja agresivno djeluju na plastiku.

B Ako litiionsku bateriju trebate uskladistiti na duze
vrijeme, u redovnim vremenskim razmacima
provierite stanje napunjenosti. Optimalna napu-
njenost iznosi izmedu 50 % i 80 %. Optimalna
klima skladistenja je prohladna i suha.

NAPOMENA

> Zamienski dijelovi koji nisu navedeni (kao 3to
su ugliene &etkice, prekidaci) mogu se naruditi
preko nase dezurne telefonske linije.

PABS 16 Al
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Jamstvo

Za ovaj uredaj odobrava se jamstvo u trajanju od
3 godine od datuma kupnje. Uredaj je pazljivo
proizveden i prije isporuke brizljivo provjeren.
Molimo saduvaite raéun kao dokaz o kupniji.
Molimo vas da u sluéaju jamstvenog zahtjeva
nazovete telefonski broj nadleznog servisa.
Samo na taj nadin mozemo osigurati besplatno
slanje robe.

Pravo na jamstvo vrijedi samo za greske materijala
i gredke nastale prilikom proizvodnie, ali ne i za Stete
nastale prilikom transporta, potro3ne dijelove ili
uslijed odteéenja lomljivih dijelova, npr. prekidaca
ili baterija. Proizvod je namijenijen isklju&ivo za
privatnu, nekomercijalnu uporabu.

Jamstvo prestaje vrijediti u sluaju zlouporabe,
nepravilnog koridtenja, primjene sile i zahvata na
uredaiju koje nije obavila za to ovladtena podruz-
nica servisa. Ovo jamstvo ne ograni¢ava Vasa
zakonska prava.

Koristenje prava na jamstvo ne produzuje jamstveni
rok. To vrijedi i za zamijenjene i popravljene dije-
love. Stete i nedostatke koji eventualno postoje ve¢
prilikom kupovine treba javiti neposredno nakon
raspakiranja, a najkasnije u roku od dva dana
nakon datuma kupnije. Nakon isteka jamstvenog
roka izvrdeni popravci se napladuju.

PABS 16 Al

Servis

/\ UPOZORENJE!

> Vase uredaje dajte na popravak servisnoj
ispostavi ili struénjaku elekiri¢aru. Popravci
trebaju biti vr§eno samo sa originalnim
zamjenskim dijelovima. Na taj nadin se
osigurava odrzanije sigurnosti uredaija.

> Zamjenu utikaéa ili prikljuénog voda uvijek
treba izvriiti proizvodaé uredaja ili njegova
servisna ispostava. Na taj nacin se osigurava
odrzanje sigurnosti uredaja.

Servis Hrvatska

Tel.: 0800 777 999
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.hr

IAN 270701

Dostupnost deZurne telefonske linije:
Ponedieljak do petak od 8:00 sati - 20:00 sati (SEV)

Uvoznik
Lidl Hrvatska d.o.o. k.d.,

p.p. 61
10020 Novi Zagreb

Proizvodaé:

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernoss.com
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HR

Zbrinjavanje

Ambalaza se sastoji od materijala neskod-
liivih za okoli¥ koji se mogu zbrinuti preko

mijesnih ispostava za recikliranje.

Elektriéne alate ne bacajte zajedno
s kuénim otpadom!

U skladu s europskom direktivom 2012/19/EU
stari elektri¢ni alati moraju se prikupiti odvojeno
i zbrinuti na ekoloski prihvatljiv nagin.

E Elektri¢ne alate ne bacajte zajedno
s kuénim otpadom!

Li-ion

Neispravne ili istroene baterije moraju se reciklirati
u skladu sa smjernicom 2006/66/EC. Bateriju i /ili
uredaij vratite putem ponudenih sabirnih ispostava.

O moguénosti zbrinjavanja starih elektri¢nih uredaja
informiraijte se u gradskoj ili mjesnoj upravi.
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Prijevod originalne izjave o
sukladnosti

Mi, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, odgovoran
za dokumentaciju: g. Semi Uguzlu, BURGSTR. 21,
44867 BOCHUM, NJEMACKA, ovime izjavljujemo
da ovaj proizvod zadovoljava sliedece norme,
normativne dokumente i direktive EU:

Direktiva o strojevima
(2006/ 42/ EC)

EU direktivu o niskonaponskim uredajima
(2006/ 95/ EC)

Direktiva o elektromagnetskoj podnosljivosti
(2004 /108/EC)

Direktiva RoHS (direktiva o opasnim tvarima)
(2011/65/EU)

Primijenjene harmonizirane norme:
EN 60745-1:2009/A11:2010

EN 60745-2-1:2010

EN 60745-2-2:2010

EN 55014-1:2006/A2:2011

EN 55014-2:1997/A2:2008

EN 60335-1:2012/A11:2014

EN 60335-2-29:2004/A2:2010

EN 62233:2008

EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 61000-3-3:2013

Tip/naziv uredaja:

Odvijaé na baterije PABS 16 Al

Godina proizvodnje: 09-2015
Serijski broj: AN 270701

Bochum, 30.6.2015.

/,r;/j;/)//m/
T

Semi Uguzlu

- Voditelj odjela kvalitete -

Zadrzavamo pravo na tehnicke izmjene u smislu
daljnjeg razvoja proizvoda.

Tehnigki podaci

Izjava o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod dostupna je
na internet stranici www.lidl.hr.
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MASINA DE INSURUBAT $I
GAURIT CU ACUMULATOR
PABS 16 Al

Introducere

V& felicitém pentru cumpdrarea noului dvs.
aparat. Prin aceasta v-afi decis pentru un
produs de calitate superioard. Instrucfiunile
| | de utilizare sunt parte infegrantd a acestui
produs. Acestea cuprind informatii impor-
tante pentru siguranid, utilizare si eliminare.
inainte de utilizarea produsului familiarizafivé cu
toate indicafiile privind utilizarea si siguranta. Utili-
zafi acest produs numai in modul descris si numai in
scopurile menfionate. in cazul transmiterii aparatului
unei alte persoane, predafii, de asemenea, docu-
mentele aferente acestuia.

Utilizarea conform destinatiei

Acest aparat este destinat insurubdrii si desurubarii
suruburilor, precum si gduririi lemnului, metalului,
ceramicii si materialului plastic. Lampa cu care este
echipat aparatul este prevdzutd pentru iluminarea
zonei directe de lucru a aparatului.

Utilizati aparatul numai in modul descris si numai in
scopurile mentionate. Este interzisd utilizarea apa-
ratului in scopuri comerciale. Orice altd utilizare
sau modificare a aparatului este consideratd a fi
neconformd si atrage pericole considerabile de ac-
cidentare. Producétorul nu isi asumd rdspunderea
pentru prejudiciile rezultate in urma unei utilizari
care contravine destinatiei.

Dotare
© Selector trepte de vitezé
p
@ Suport pentru biti (magnetic)
port p fi (mag
Led indicator acumulator
(3]
O Comutator pentru sensul de rotatie / blocaj
@ Comutator PORNIT / OPRIT / reglarea vitezei
0 Set de acumulatori
@ Tasta de deblocare a setului de acumulatori
O Lampa de lucru cu led
p
© Mandring de gdurit
9
(O Dispozitiv de preselectare a cuplului
@ incarcdtor rapid
® Led rosu de control al incércarii

® Led verde de control al incércdrii

22

Furnitura

1 masing de insurubat si gdurit cu acumulator

PABS 16 A1l
1 incarcdtor rapid de acumulatori PABS 16 A1-2
1 set de acumulatori PABS 16 A1-1

1 bit PZ2 50 mm

1 geantd de transport

1 exemplar instructiuni de utilizare

Date tehnice

Masing de insurubat si gaurit cu acumulator:
PABS 16 Al
Tensiune nominald:

16V === (curent)

Transmisie cu 2 trepte de
vitezd

Transmisie:

Turafia la mers

in gol: prima treaptd 1:
n, 0 - 400 min!
a doua treaptd:
n, 0- 1300 min'
Cuplul maxim: 25 Nm

Zona de tensionare a mandrinei
de géurit —~=o: max. @ 10 mm
Diametru de g&urire: Otel: 10 mm

Lemn: 25 mm

Acumulator: PABS 16 Al-1
Tip: LITIU-ION
Tensiune nominald: 16V = (curent)
Capacitate: 1,5 Ah

incarcator rapid pentru
acumulator: PABS 16 A1-2
INTRARE / Input:
Tensiune nominald: 230-240V ~, 50 Hz
(curent alternativ)
Consum: 33W
IESIRE / Output:

Tensiune nominald: 16 V == (curent)

Curent de incdrcare: 1,8 A
Duraté de incércare:  cca 60 min
Sigurant& (internd): 2AES
Clasa de protectie: I/

PABS 16 Al
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Valoarea de emisie a zgomotului: Indicatii generale

Valoarea mdsuratd pentru zgomot determinatd de sigurant& pentru
conform EN 60745. Nivelul de zgomot evaluat T,
sculele electrice

A al sculei electrice este in mod tipic de:

Nivelul presiunii acustice: L, = 68 dB(A) /\ AVERTIZARE!
Nivelul puterii acustice: L, = 79 dB(A) > Citifi toate indicatiile de sigurantd si instructi-
Incertitudine K: K= 3 dB(A) unile. Nerespectarea indicatiilor de sigurantd
si a instructiunilor poate cauza electrocutare,
Valoarea vibratiilor emise: incendiu si/sau rdniri grave.
Valori totale vibratfii (suma vectoriald a trei directii) Péstrati toate indicatiile de siguranté si in-
deferminate conform EN 60745: structiunile pentru consultarea ulterioaré.
Suruburi: Valoarea vibratiilor emise Nofiunea de ,sculd electricd” utilizatd in indicatiile
a, <2,5m/s? de sigurantd se referd la sculele electrice alimentate
Incertitudine K = 1,5 m/s? de la refea (cu cablu de alimentare) si la sculele
Géurirea metalului:  Valoarea vibratiilor emise electrice cu acumulatori (faré cablu de alimentare).
a5 < 2,5 m/s? 1. Siguranta zonei de lucru
Incertitudine K= 1,5 m/s? a) Péstrati zona de lucru curatd si bine iluminatd.
Dezordinea si zonele de lucru iluminate neco-
Purtati protectie pentru auz! respunzdtor pot conduce la accidentdri.

b) Nu lucrati cu scula electricd in zone cu po-
INDICATIE tential explozibil in care se gasesc lichide,
gaze sau pulberi inflamabile. Sculele electrice

> Nivelul vibratfiilor indicat in aceste instructiuni a - .
produc scéntei care pot aprinde pulberea sau

fost m&surat conform procedeului de m@surare

standardizat EN 60745 si poate fi utilizat :lopo "

pentru compararea aparatelor. c) In timpul utilizérii sculei electrice fineti la
Valoarea indicatd a vibratiilor emise poate fi distant& copiii si alte persoane. Dacd suntefi
utilizatd si pentru o evaluare introductivé a distras, putefi pierde controlul asupra aparatului.

expunerii. 2, Siguranta electrica

/\ AVERTIZARE! a

> Nivelul vibratiilor se va modifica in functie de
utilizarea sculei electrice, iar in anumite cazuri
se poate afla peste valoarea indicatd in aceste
instructfiuni. Sarcina vibratiilor ar putea fi sub-
apreciatd dacd scula electricd este utilizatd
regulat intr-un asemenea mod. Tncerca,fi sd

Fisa de racord a sculei electrice trebuie s&
se potriveascd in prizd. Stecdrul nu trebuie
modificat in niciun fel.

Nu folositi niciun fel de adaptoare impreuna
cu sculele electrice legate la pamént.
Stecdrele nemodificate si prizele adecvate
reduc riscul de electrocutare.

mentfineti sarcina prin vibratii la un nivel cat b) Evitati contactul corporal cu suprafetele impd-
mai redus. Mdasuri ilustrative pentru reducerea mantate cum sunt cele ale conductelor, calo-
sarcinii vibratiilor sunt purtarea manusilor in riferelor, aragazelor si frigiderelor. In cazul
fimpul utilizérii sculei si limitarea timpului de in care contactul existd, riscul de electrocutare
lucru. In acest scop, trebuie luate in considera- este crescut.

re toate componentele ciclului de functionare c) Nu expuneti sculele electrice ploii sau umezelii.
(de exemplu perioadele in care scula electrica Patrunderea apei intr-un aparat electric creste

a fost opritd si perioadele in care, desi a fost riscul de electrocutare.

pornitd, a funcfionat f&ré sarcind).
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d) Nu utilizati cablul intr-un scop pentru care nu a
fost destinat, de exemplu pentru a transporta
sau pentru a agdta scula electricd sau pentru
a scoate stecdrul din priza. Feriti cablul de
temperaturi ridicate, ulei, muchii ascutite sau
de piese ale aparatului aflate in miscare.
Cablurile deteriorate sau incurcate cresc riscul
de electrocutare.

e) Atunci cénd lucrati cu o sculé electrica in aer
liber, utilizati numai cabluri prelungitoare care
sunt admise pentru uzul in exterior.

Utilizarea unui cablu prelungitor adecvat pentru
uzul in exterior reduce riscul de electrocutare.

f) Daca utilizarea sculei electrice intr-un mediu
umed este inevitabild, utilizati un intrerupdtor
de protectie contra curentilor vagabonzi.
Utilizarea unui intrerupétor de protectie contra
curentilor vagabonzi reduce riscul de electro-
cutare.

Siguranta persoanelor

Fiti mereu precaut, fii atent la ceea ce faceti
si actionati in mod rational atunci cénd lucrafi
cu o sculd electricd. Nu utilizati sculele electrice
dacd sunteti obosit sau dacé vé aflati sub
influenta drogurilor, alcoolului sau a medi-
camentelor. Un moment de neatenfie in timpul
utiliz&rii sculei electrice poate duce la raniri
grave.

2w

b

Purtati echipament individual de protectie si
intotdeauna ochelari de protectie. Purtarea
de echipament individual de protectie precum
masc& de praf, inc&ltdminte de protectie antide-
rapantd, cascd de protectie sau echipament de
protectie a auzului, in funcfie de fipul si utiliza-
rea sculei electrice, reduce riscul de rdnire.

c) Evitati punerea in functiune neintentionatd.
Asigurati-va cd scula electrica este opritd ina-
inte de a o conecta la alimentarea cu curent
si / sau la acumulator, inainte de a o lua in
mé&nd sau de a o transporta. Transportul sculei
electrice cu degetul pe comutator sau conec-
tarea aparatului deja pornit la alimentarea cu
curent poate provoca accidentdri.

24

d) Indepértati sculele de reglare sau surubelni-

tele inainte de a porni scula electrica. O sculd
sau o cheie care se afld intr-o piesd rotativd a
aparatului poate provoca réniri.

Evitati pozitiile anormale ale corpului. Asigu-
rafi o pozitie fixd si pastrati-va echilibrul in
orice moment. Astfel putefi controla mai bine
scula electricd in situatii neasteptate.

Purtati imbré&c&minte adecvatd. Nu purtati
imbr&caminte largd sau bijuterii. Feriti parul,
imbr&cé&mintea si ménusile de componentele
mobile. imbracdmintea largd, bijuteriile sau p&-
rul lung pot fi agdtate de componentele mobile.

Dacd pot fi montate dispozitive de aspirare si
de captare a prafului, asigurati-vé cd acestea
sunt conectate si cd sunt utilizate corect.
Utilizarea unui dispozitiv de aspirare a prafului
poate reduce periclitérile provocate de praf.

Utilizarea si manevrarea sculei
electrice

Nu suprasolicitati aparatul. Utilizati pentru
lucrarea dvs. scula eleciricd destinatd respec-
tivei lucrari. Cu scula electricd adecvatd lucrafi
mai bine si mai sigur in domeniul de putere
specificat.

Nu folositi scule electrice al c&ror comutator
este defect. O sculd electricd a cdrei pornire
sau oprire nu mai este posibild, este periculoasd
si trebuie reparatd.

Scoateti stecarul si/sau indepdrtati acumula-
torul inainte de a efectua reglaje la aparat,
nainte de a schimba accesoriile sau de a
pune aparatul deoparte. Aceastd mdsurd de
precautie impiedic& pornirea neintenfionatd a
sculei electrice.

Pastrati sculele electrice neutilizate in locuri
inaccesibile copiilor. Nu permiteti ca aparatul
s& fie utilizat de persoane care nu sunt famili-
arizate cu aparatul sau care nu au citit aceste
instructiuni. Sculele electrice sunt periculoase
dacd sunt utilizate de persoane f&rd experientd.
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e) Ingrijiti cu atentie sculele electrice. Verificati
dacd componentele mobile functioneazd ire-
prosabil si dacd nu se blocheazé, dacd exista
componente rupte sau deteriorate in asa fel
ncét s& fie afectatd functionarea sculei elec-
trice. inainte de utilizarea aparatului, solicitafi
repararea componentelor deteriorate. Multe
dintre accidente sunt provocate de intrefinerea
necorespunzdtoare a sculelor electrice.

f) Mentineti sculele de t&iere ascutite si curate.
Sculele de tdiere ingrijite cu atentie, cu muchii
de t&iere ascufite se blocheaz& mai rar si sunt
mai usor de controlat.

Utilizati sculele electrice, accesoriile, capetele
atasabile etc. conform acestor instructiuni. in
acelasi timp aveti in vedere conditiile de munc&
si activitatea pe care trebuie s& o executati.
Utilizarea sculelor electrice pentru alte aplicatfii
decdt cele prevazute poate duce la situatii
periculoase.

9

5. Utilizarea si manevrarea sculei
cu acumulator

Tncarcq,ﬁ acumulatorii numai in incércétoare
recomandate de producétor. Un incdrcdtor
destinat unui anumit tip de acumulatori prezint&
pericol de incendiu dacd este utilizat cu alfi
acumulatori.

a

b

Utilizati in sculele electrice numai acumula-
torii prevdzuti in acest sens. Utilizarea altor
acumulatori poate duce la vat&mari si pericol
de incendiu.

Acumulatorul neutilizat nu trebuie s& intre in
contact cu agrafe de birou, monede, chei,
cuie, suruburi sau alte obiecte metalice mici
care ar putea provoca o suntare a contacte-
lor. Un scurtcircuit intre contactele acumulatoru-
lui poate provoca arsuri sau un incendiu.

C

d

In cazul unei utilizari necorespunzétoare, din

acumulator poate iesi lichid. Evitati contactul
cu lichidul. Tn cazul unui contact accidental,
spdlati cu apd. Daca lichidul intr& in contact
cu ochii, consultati suplimentar si un medic.
Lichidul scurs din acumulator poate provoca
iritatii la nivelul pielii sau arsuri.

PABS 16 Al

PRECAUTIE! PERICOL DE EXPLOZIE!
Nu incércati niciodata bateriile care
nu sunt reincarcabile.

Protejati acumulatorul impotriva
caldurii, de exempluy, inclusiv fata de
radiatia solaré indelungatd, foc, apa
si umezeald. Pericol de explozie.

6. Service

a) Solicitafi repararea sculei dvs. electrice numai
de catre personal calificat si numai cu piese de
schimb originale. Astfel se asigur& mentinerea
sigurantei sculei electrice.

Indicatii de siguranta pentru masina
de gaurit si insurubat cu acumulator

/\ AVERTIZARE!

B Tineti aparatul de suprafetele de apucare
izolate atunci cénd executati lucréri la care
surubul sau capul atasabil poate intélni ca-
bluri de curent ascunse. Contactul surubului
sau al capului atasabil cu un cablu condu-
cator de tensiune poate pune sub tensiune
si piesele metalice ale aparatului si poate
provoca electrocutarea.

Indicatii de siguranté pentru incéred-
toare
B Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copii incepénd
cu vérsta de 8 ani, precum si de persoane cu
abilitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse
sau farg experientd si fard cunostinfe necesare
numai dacd sunt supravegheate sau dacd au
fost instruite cu privire la utilizarea in siguranta
a acestui aparat si au infeles pericolele cu privi-
re la acesta. Copiilor le este interzis s& se joace
cu aparatul. Curdtarea si acfiunile de intrefinere
destinate utilizatorului nu se vor efectua de
cdtre copii f&rd supraveghere.
incdrcgtorul este destinat exclusiv utilizarii
in interior.
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/\ AVERTIZARE!

B Pentru a evita orice risc, la defectarea cablu-
lui de alimentare al aparatului, acesta trebuie
inlocuit de cdtre producdtor, serviciul tehnic
al acestuia sau de cétre o altd persoand
calificatd.

Indicatii complementare

B Asigurati piesa de prelucrat. O piesd de
prelucrat prins& cu dispozitive de prindere sau
cu o menghind este fixat& mai sigur decét cu
mana dvs.

B Tinefi scula electricd stréns in méné. La stran-
gerea si desfacerea de suruburi pot apdrea
pentru scurt timp cupluri de reacfie ridicate.

B Opriti imediat scula electricd atunci cénd
capul atasabil se blocheaza. Asteptafi-va la
cupluri de reactie ridicate care pot provoca un
recul.

B La lucrérile la aparat, precum si la transport,
respectiv depozitare aduceti comutatorul
pentru sensul de rotatie in pozitia centrala
(blocaij). Astfel impiedicati pornirea neintentio-
natd a sculei electrice.

B ATENTIE - CABLURI! PERICOL!

La lucrul cu scula electricd asigurativé c& nu
int@lniti cabluri electrice, conducte de gaz sau

de apd. Dacd este necesar, verificati cu ajutorul

unui detector de conducte inainte de a gduri
sau de a cresta peretele.
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Inainte de punerea in functiune
Incércarea setului de acumulatori
(a se vedea fig. A)

/\ PRECAUTIE!

> Scoateti infotdeauna stecdrul din prizé inainte
de scoaterea sau introducerea setului de
acumulatori in incdrcdtor.

B Nu incdrcafi setul de acumulatori atunci cénd
temperatura ambiantd se afld sub 10 °C sau

peste 40 °C.

4 Introduceti setul de acumulatori @ in incdrcdtorul
rapid @ (a se vedea fig. A).

4 Introduceli stecdrul in prizd. Ledul de control @
lumineazd rosu si afiseazd procesul de incdrcare.

4 Ledul verde de control (B semnaleazé finalizarea
procesului de incdrcare si faptul & setul de
acumulatori @ este pregdtit de utilizare.

¢ Introduceti setul de acumulatori @ in aparat.

4 Deconectati incdrcatorul timp de minim 15 minu-
te infre procesele succesive de incdreare.
Scoatefi stecarul din prizé.

Introducerea/scoaterea setului de

acumulatori

Introducerea setului de acumulatori:

4 Asezati comutatorul pentru sensul de rotatie @
in pozitie centrald (blocaj). Permiteti fixarea
setului de acumulatori @ in méner.

Scoaterea setului de acumulatori:

¢ Apésafi tasta de deblocare @ si scoateti setul
de acumulatori.

Verificarea nivelului acumulatorului

4 Pentru verificarea nivelului acumulatorului ap&sati
comutatorul PORNIT / OPRIT @ (a se vedea si
imaginea principal&). Nivelul, respectiv puterea
reziduald sunt afisate de ledul indicator al
acumulatorului € dup& cum urmeazd:

4 VERDE / ROSU / PORTOCALIU = nivel maxim
de incdrcare / putere
ROSU / PORTOCALIU = nivel mediu de
incarcare / putere
ROSU = nivel scézut de incdrcare -
incdrcati acumulatorul

PABS 16 Al
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Schimbarea sculelor Punerea in functiune
Masina de gdurit si insurubat cu acumulator dispune  pornirea / oprirea
de un dispozitiv complet automat de blocare a

axului feek. Pornirea:

in cazul opririi motorului, transmisia este blocatd, 4 Pentru punerea in funcfiune a aparatului apdsai
astfel incat mandrina de géurit @ se poate deschi- comutatorul PORNIT/OPRIT @ si finefi-| apésat.
de (¥ prin rotire. Activitatea poate fi continuatd Lampa de lucru cu led @ se aprinde la apdsarea
dupéd introducerea sculei dorite si dupd strangerea usoard sau completd a comutatorului PORNIT/
mandrinei ¥) prin rotire. Dispozitivul de blocare a OPRIT @. in acest mod lampa asigurd ilumi-
axului se elibereazd automat la pornirea motorului narea zonei de lucru in condifii de iluminare
(actionarea comutatorului PORNIT / OPRIT @). sclzutd.

Dispozitivul de preselectare a
cuplului / treapta de géaurire
Prin intermediul dispozitivului de preselectare a

Oprirea:

4 Pentru oprirea aparatului eliberati comutatorul

cuplului (D) se poate regla forta de rotafie. PORNIT / OPRIT ©.
¢ Selectafi o treaptd inferioard pentru suruburi Reglarea vitezei
mici sau materiale moi. Apésarea usoard a comutatorului PORNIT / OPRIT
4 Selectati o treaptd superioard pentru suruburi @ determind o vitezd scdzutd. Viteza se mdreste
mari, materiale dure sau scoaterea suruburilor. prin apdsarea progresiva a comutatorului.

4 Treapta pentru lucrdrile de g&urire se selectea- INDICATIE

z& prin asezarea disBozi'rivului de preselectare
a cuplului in pozitia z > Fréna de motor integratd asigurd oprirea
. L. rapidd.
Transmisia cu 2 trepte de viteza
Comutarea sensului de rotatie

/\ PRECAUTIE! , L
4 Sensul de rotafie se modific& prin apdsarea
> Selectorul freptelor de vitezd @ se va actiona comutatorului pentru sensul de rotatie @ spre
numai cu aparatul oprit. Altfel, aparatul se dreapta sau spre stdnga.

poate deteriora.

in prima treaptd de viteza (selectorul treptelor
de vitezd @ in pozitia: 1)

se atinge o vitez& de cca 400 min"' si un cuplu
ridicat. Acest reglaj este adecvat pentru toate
lucrérile de insurubare.

in a doua treapta de viteza (selectorul treptelor
de vitezé @ in pozitia: 2)

se atinge o vitez& de cca 1300 min pentru efectu-
area lucrérilor de gdurire.
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Sugestii si idei

Sugestiel Mod de lucru pentru o utili-
zare corectd.

4 Inaintea utilizarii verificati dacd accesoriul de
insurubare sau de gdurire este montat corect,
si anume dacd este centrat in mandrind.

4 Bitii de insurubare sunt marcati cu dimensiunile
si forma lor. Dac& nu suntefi siguri, verificafi
intotdeauna mai intéi dacd bitul st fard joc
in capul surubului.

Cuplu:

4 Suruburile / bitii mici se pot deteriora la utiliza-
rea unui cuplu sau a unei viteze prea mari.

Insurubarea in material dur (in metal):

4 Cupluri deosebit de ridicate se produc, de
exemplu, la insurubarea in metal, in cazul utili-
z&rii cheilor tubulare. Selectati o vitez& redusa.

Insurubarea in material moale (de exemplu
in lemn moale):

4 Siin acest caz se va insuruba cu o vitezd redusg,
pentru a evita, de exemplu, deteriorarea supra-
fetei lemnului la contactul cu capul surubului din
metal. Utilizati un adéancitor.

La géurirea lemnului, metalului si altor
materiale se vor avea in vedere intotdeauna
urmatoarele aspecte:

4 In cazul diametrelor de g&urire mici utilizati o
vitezé ridicatd, iar pentru diametrele de gdurire
mari utilizali o vitezd redusa.

4 In cazul materialelor dure utilizati o viteza redusg,
iar pentru materialele moi utilizati o vitezd
ridicata.

4 Asigurati sau fixati (dacd este posibil) piesa
intr-un dispozitiv de prindere.

4 Marcafi locul in care se va gduri cu un perfo-
rator sau cu un cui. Selectati o vitezd redusd
pentru gdurirea preliminard.

4 Scoatefi de mai multe ori burghiul aflat in rotatie
din gaurd in vederea indepartarii aschiilor sau
prafului si a aerisirii.
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Gaurirea metalului:

4 Utilizati burghie pentru metal (HSS). Pentru
rezultate optime, burghiul se va réci cu ulei de
récire. Burghiele pentru metal pot fi utilizate si
pentru gdurirea materialului plastic. Gauriti mai
int@i cu un burghiu cu diametrul de 3 mm si
apropiativa de diametrul de gdurire dorit.

Gaurirea lemnului:

4 Utilizati un burghiu pentru lemn cu vérf de cen-
trare, pentru gdurile adénci utilizafi un burghiu
elicoidal, iar pentru diametrele de gdurire mari
utilizati un burghiu Forstner. Suruburile mici
pot fi introduse direct in lemnul moale si fard
gdurire prealabild.

Intretinerea si curatarea

AVERTIZARE! PERICOL DE RANIRE!
Inaintea tuturor lucrérilor la aparat
opriti aparatul si scoateti acumulato-
rul.

Masina de g&urit si insurubat cu acumulator nu
necesitd intrefinere.

| ] Apcrorul trebuie sd fie permanent curat, uscat
si s& nu prezinte ulei sau unsori.

B Trebuie evitatd p&trunderea de lichide in inferiorul
aparatelor.

B Pentru curdfarea carcasei utilizati o lavetd uscatd.
Nu utilizati niciodatd benzing, solventi sau agenti
de curdtare care atac& materialul plastic.

B in cazul depozitarii indelungate a unui acumu-
lator litiu-ion, este necesard verificarea periodi-
c& a nivelului acestuia. Nivelul optim se afld in
intervalul cuprins intre 50 % si 80 %. Climatul
optim de depozitare este uscat si rece.

INDICATIE

> Piesele de schimb nelistate (de exemplu perii
de carbon, comutatoare) pot fi comandate
prin intermediul liniei noastre telefonice directe
de service.
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Garantia

Pentru acest aparat se acordd o garantie de

3 ani de la data cumpérérii. Aparatul a fost pro-
dus cu grija si verificat cu rigurozitate inaintea
livrrii. P&strati bonul fiscal pentru a dovedi
cumpérarea. In caz de defectiuni in perioada
de garantie, contactati telefonic centrul dvs. de
service. Numai astfel poate fi asiguratd o expe-
diere gratuitd a produsului dvs.

Garanfia acoperd numai defectele de material sau
de fabricatie, nu si deteriordrile rezultate in urma
transportului, piesele de uzurd sau deteriordrile
apérute la componentele fragile, de exemplu co-
mutatoare sau acumulatori. Aparatul este destinat
numai uzului privat si nu utilizarilor comerciale.

In cazul manevrérii abuzive sau necorespunzdtoa-
re, al uzului de forfd si al interventiilor care nu au
fost realizate de catre filiala noastrd autorizatd de
service, garantia isi pierde valabilitatea. Drepturile
dvs. legale nu sunt limitate prin aceastd garantie.

Perioada de garantie nu este prelungitd dupd
efectuarea repardtiilor realizate in perioada de
garantie. Acest lucru este valabil si pentru piesele
inlocuite si reparate. Deteriordrile si deficientele

prezente deja la cumpdrare trebuie semnalate ime-

diat dup& dezambalare sau cel tarziv la doud zile
de la data cumpdrdrii. Reparatiile necesare dupa
expirarea perioadei de garantie se efectueazd
contra cost.
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Service

/\ AVERTIZARE!

> Lucrdrile de reparatie ale aparatelor se

vor realiza numai la centrele de service sau

de catre electricieni si numai cu piese de

schimb originale. Astfel se asigur& menfine-

rea sigurantei aparatului.

> Solicitati intotdeauna producétorului apa-
ratului sau serviciului clienti al acestuia
inlocuirea stecdrului sau a cablului de
alimentare. Astfel se asigurd mentinerea
sigurantei aparatului.

Service Roméania
Tel.: 0800896637
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ro

IAN 270701

Acces linie telefonicé directa: De luni pand
vineri, intre orele 8:00 - 20:00 (CET)

Importator
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernoss.com
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Eliminarea

Ambalajul este format din materiale ecolo-
gice, puténd fi eliminat prin intermediul
centrelor de reciclare locale.

E Nu aruncati sculele electrice la

gunoiul menajer!

Conform Directivei europene 2012/19/EU, sculele
electrice uzate trebuie colectate separat si eliminate
la un punct de reciclare ecologic.

E Nu aruncati acumulatorii la gunoiul
menajer!

Li-ion

Acumulatorii defecti sau consumati trebuie reciclati
conform dispozitiilor Directivei 2006/66/EC.
Predati setul de acumulatori si/sau aparatul la unul
dintre centrele de colectare existente.

Informatii privind posibilitéile de eliminare pentru
sculele electrice / setul de acumulatori pot fi obti-
nute de la administratia locald.
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Traducerea declaratiei de
conformitate originale

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, responsabili

cu documentatia: dl Semi Uguzlu, BURGSTR. 21,
44867 BOCHUM, GERMANIA, declarg prin
prezenta cd acest produs corespunde urmdtoarelor
norme, documente normative si directive CE:

Directiva privind echipamentele tehnice
(2006 / 42/ EC)

Directiva privind echipamentele tehnice
de joasé tensiune

(2006 /95 / EC)

Directiva privind compatibilitatea
electromagnetica

(2004 /108/EC)

Directiva privind restrictiile de utilizare
a anumitor substante periculoase in
echipamentele electrice si electronice
(2011/65/EU)

Norme armonizate aplicate:

EN 60745-1:2009/A11:2010

EN 60745-2-1:2010

EN 60745-2-2:2010

EN 55014-1:2006/A2:2011

EN 55014-2:1997/A2:2008

EN 60335-1:2012/A11:2014

EN 60335-2-29:2004/A2:2010

EN 62233:2008

EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 61000-3-3:2013

Tip / denumire aparat:

Masind de insurubat si g&urit cu acumulator
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Anul de fabricatie: 09-2015
Numar de serie: IAN 270701

Bochum, 30.06.2015

Semi Uguzlu
- Manager calitate -

Ne rezervém dreptul asupra modific&rilor tehnice
in scopul dezvoltérii ulterioare.
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EMANA®OPTIZOMENO APA-
NMANOKATZABIAO PABS 16 Al

Eicaywyn
® 2uyxapnTipia yia Ty ayopd g véag
ﬁ’ oag ouokeung. Aodacioare 1ol yia v
QTmoKTNOT) EVOG TIPOIOVTOG UWNARG TTOIO-
|| mrag. Or 0dnyieg xpriong eivar Tprpa
autoU Tou TpoidvTog. Mepigxouv onpavr-
kég umodeieig yia Tnv acdaleia, T xpron kai my
amoppiyn. Mpiv amd m xpAon Tou mpoidvrog,
e€oikeiwBeite pe ONeg TG uodeileig xeipiopol kal
aodaheiag. XpnolpoToieirte To TPoidY povo OTwG
TIEPIYPAdETAl KAl Y1 TOUG avadepOPEVOUG TOHEIG
xpnong. Mapadwote OXa ta tyypada ot mepintwon
mapadoong Tou MPoidVTog Ot TPITOUG,.

MpofAerropevn xprion

Auth n ouokeur) mpoopileral yia To Bidwpa kai To
&ePidwpa Pidov, kabug kar yia ™ Sidrpnon ot EUMo,
pérallo, kepapiko kal ThaaTiko. To dwg authg g
ouokeung mpoopiletal yia To duTiopd Tou dpecou
TOpEa EPYAOIAG TNG CUOKEUNG.

Xpnoiporolgite TN cuoKeUr pOvVo OTWG TEpIypadeTal
Kal yIa TOUG avadePOpEVOUG TOEIG XPNONG.

H ouokeun Sev mpoopilerar yia emayyehparikh xpr-
on. K&Be &\ xpron i peratport) g ouokeung
10X UEl WG Hr OUPPWVN HE TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG Kal
evéxel onpavtikoug kivéivoug aruxnpdrey. Na
BA&Beg amd xpAon pn cbpdwvn pe Toug kavovi-
opolg o katackeuaothg Sev avalapPdvel kapia
eublvn.

EEomrhiopodg

@ Aiakdmng emdoyng Taximrag

@ Yroboxn yia puteg (payvnrikn)

© LED ivSeiéng cucowpeuth

O Aiakomng evalayrg karelBuvong
nepiotpodiic/Ppayr

@ Aiakorng ON/OFF / PuBpion apiBuol
oTpodLV

O Zucroiyia cucowpeuthy

@ MiAktpo yia My amacdalion Tg ouatoixiag
OUCOWPEUTOVY

8 J1b) Auyviag epyaciag

O Took
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@ Mpoemdoyn porrg oTpéwng

® Tayudopriomg

@ Koxxivo LED ehéyyxou dpdptiong

® Mpaoivo LED ehéyyou dbopTiong
Mapadotiog e€ommhicpodg

1 Emavadopnilopevo Spamavokaroafido
PABS 16 Al

1 Taxudoprtiotg oucowpeut PABS 16 A1-2
1 Zuotoigia oucowpeutwy PABS 16 Al-1

1 Mot PZ2 50 mm

1 Bahirodki petadopag

1 Odnyieg xpriong

TexviKa XapakTnpIoTIKA

Emavadopnilopevo

Spamavokarcafido: PABS 16 Al

Ovopaorikiy thon: 16 V === (ouvexég pevpa)
Mnyxaviopog

peradoong: Mnyxaviopog 2 taxutmrev
ApiBpdg otpodov

pehavri: 1n raxumra: n 0 - 400 min’

2n tagumra: ny 0- 1300 min”
Méy. porm orpéyng: 25 Nm

Eupog clodiéng
TOOK [ pey. & 10 mm
Aidperpog Sidmpnong: XadAuBag: 10 mm

=Uho: 25 mm
Zuoowpeutic: PABS 16 Al-1
Tumog: AIGIOY-IONTON
Ovopaoriki Téon: 16 V == (ouvexég pelpal)
Amddoon: 1,5 Ah

Tayudopriotig cucowpeuty: PABS 16 A1-2

EISOAOZ /Input:

Ovopaorikn Tdon: 230-240V ~, 50 Hz
(evaMaoodpevo pelpal)

Amoppdénon ioxvog: 33 W

EZOAOZ /Output:

Ovopaoriki tdon: 16 V === (ouvexég pebpal)

Petpa poptiong: 1,8 A

Aidpkeia ¢popriong:  mep. 60 Aerrra

Acddeia (eowtepikd): 2 A

Kamyopia mpooraciag: 11 /[0l
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Tipn exmropmay BopUfou:

Tipn pérpnong yia 06pufo Siakpifupivn olp-
dwva pe 1o EN 60745. To emimedo Bopufou
A-o166pi0ng Tou nhektpikol epyaleiou avépyeral
ouvnBug:

>140pn nxnrikAg mieong: L, = 68 dB(A)
Emrpemdpevn otéBpn
BopUBou: 79 dB(A)

3 dB(A)

Lya =
ABefaidmra K: K=

Tipn ekmoptig kpadaopov:
OMikig Tiptg kpadaopov (Siavuopatikéd dBpoioua
110V KaTeuBUvoewv) uToNoyiopéveg kata EN

60745:

Bideg: TipA ekmropmng kpadaopwv
a,<2,5m/s?
ABePaidmnra K= 1,5 m/s?

Aidarpnon

oe pétallo: TipA ekmopmng kpadaopwv

a,,<2,5m/s?
ABeBaidmra K= 1,5 m/s?

®Dopdre mpooTacia yia ™y akon!

YIMOAEI=H

> To avadepopevo ot autég TG odnyieg ermime-
So kpadaopwv éxel perpnOei clpdwva pe pia
turrotroinpévn oto EN 60745 &iadikaocia
PETPNONG KAl PTTOPEI VA XPNCIHoTToIETal Yia
N ouykpion cuckeuwy. H avadepodpevn Tipr
EKTTOTTIG Kpadaopoy propei emiong va
XPNOIHOTIOIEITal YIA PIa apXIKF EKTIHNOT TG
tkOeong.

PABS 16 A1l

/\ MPOEIAOMNOIHZH!

> To emimedo kpadaopwy Ba alale clpdwva
HE TN XPron Tou NAEKTPIKOU epyaleiou Kal e
OPIOHEVEG TIEPITITWOEIG PTTOpPEl va Bpiokeral
TAve amo TV avapepOpEVn OF AUTEG TIG
odnyieg mipn. To poprtio kpadacpwy Ba
propoloe va utrotiunBei, edv 1o NAekTpIkd
€PYQaAEio XPNOIPOTIOIEITAl TAKTIKA pE AUTO
Tov Tpoo. Mpoomabeire va kpardare Ty
emPBdapuvon Aoyw Sovioewy 600 1o Suvardy
pikpoTepn. Mapaderypatika pérpa peiwong
g emBapuvong Aoyw Sovroewy eival n xpry-
oI YavTIWy KaTd ) XProrn Tou epyaleiou Kal
0 TIEPIOPIOHOG Tou Xpdvou epyaociag. ESw
Tipémel va ouvurohoyifovral dha ta pépn
TOU KUKAOU epyaciag (mapadeiypartog xapiv
XPOVOI, KATA TOUG OTIOIOUG TO NAEKTPIKO €p-
yaheio gival amevepyotmoinpévo, kal Xpovol,
KQTd TOUG OTTOIOUG EiVal PEV EVEQYOTIOINPEVO,
aM\a Aermoupyei xwpig doprtio).

Fevikég urrodsidag

aodalsiag yia

NAeKTPIKa spyalsia
/\ NPOEIAOMOIHZH!

> Aiafdore dXeg Tig umodeiéeig acdaleiag kal
711G 0dnyieg. Mapaleiyeig katd Ty TEnoN
Tov unodeiéewv achaleiag kar Twv odnyiov
pmopolv va mpokarécouv nhektpomAnéia,
mupkayid kai/f cofapoug rpaupartiopols.

Dulaére OXeg Tig unodeieig acdalsiag kai Tig
odnyieg yia o piAlov.

O xpnoipomololpevog ot autég Tig uodeielg
aodaheiag 6pog "HAekTpikd epyaleio” avadéperal
ot NhekTPIKG £pyaleia (pe kaAdSio) mou Aerroup-
yoUV pe pelpa Kal og NAEKTPIKG epyaleia (xwpig
kaAwdi0) TTou AeIroupyoUlV pécw CUGOWPEUTH.
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1. Aodpaleia oTo Xwpo epyaoiag

a) Aiamnpsite To xwpo epyaciag oag kabapd kai
kaAa dwriopévo. H akaractacia kar or pn wrk-
opévol xwpol epyaciag propoly va odnyrnoouv
o€ aTuxnpara.

B

Mnv epyaleoTe pe To NAekTPIKO epyaleio ot

mepiBaihov 6mou umapyer kivéuvog ékpnéng,

eudAekTa UuypQq, aipia r) okOveG. Ta nAekTpIKG
epyaheia Snpioupyolv omvOnpeg, ol omoiol
pmmopoUy va mpokalicouv avadiedn om oko-
VN 1 oTOUG aTpoUG.

Y

on Sidomaong g mpoooxng propsi va xdoete
TOV €AEYXO TG OUOKEUNG.

2. HAekTpikn aodpalaa

a

To Buopa clvdeong Tou nhektpikol epyaleiou

npéma va raipiale oty npida. To Buopa Sev
emTpémeral va tportoroinOei pe kavévav TpéTTO.

Mn xpnoiporoigite Buopara avramrdpwy padi
He yeiwpéva nAekTpika epyaleia. Ta Buopara
mou Sev éxouv TpotromoinBei kar o1 katdAAnAeg
mpideg peiwvouyv Tov kivduvo niektrporminéiag.

B

Amrodelyere TN cwparikn emadr pe yeiwpEveg
embaveieg, 6mwg owhnveg, OeppavTika oo-
pata, eoTieg kal yuyeia. Yrapye auénpévog
kivéuvog Aoyw niektpominéiag drav To cwpa
0ag &ival YEIWpEVO.

y) Kparare Ta nhektpika epyaleia pakpid améd
Bpoxn f vypacia. H dicicduon vepol o pia
nAexTpIkr ouokeur) auéavel Tov kivouvo ne-
ktpomAniag.

)

Mn xpnoipormoigite To kahwdio dokoma, Tm.x.
yia va peradépere To NAEKTPIKO epyaleio, va
T0 Kpepdoere N yia va TpaPréere o Blopa
an6 myv npila. Kparare o kahddio pakpia
amd uynhég Beppokpaocieg, Aadia, arxpnpég
AKPEG 1 KIVOUpEVa TPApATa TNG ouoKeung. Ta
$Bappiva 1y prepdepéva karddia auédvouv
Tov kivbuvo nhektpominéiag.

¢) ‘Orav epyaleote pe iva nhektpikd epyalsio ot
e&wTEpIKO XOPO XPNOIpOTIOIEITE HOVO KAA®-
S1a emékTaong, Ta omoia éxouv eykpiBsi yia
edwtepikolg xwpoug. H xpron katdMnhou

kahwdiou eméktaong yia ewtepikd XOPO peIdvEl

Tov kivbuvo nhektpominéiag.
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Kparare ta maibid kai GA\\a dropa pakpid kara
N XPrOT TOU NAEKTPIKOU epyaleiou. e TepITTL-

ot) Eav Sev prropei va amodeuyBsi n Aeiroupyia Tou

B

Y

)

)

nAekTpikoU epyaleiou ot uypd mepifailoy,
Xpnoiporoisite Siakomn acdhaleiag. H xprion
Siakdnn acdaleiag peiver Tov Kivouvo nhe-
krpomAnéiag.

Aodalaa aropwv

Na gioTe mavra MPOCEKTIKOI, TIPOCEKETE TI KAVE-
Te ka1 Xproiporoieite TN Aoyikn otav epyaleote
pE éva NAekTPIKO epyaleio. Mn xpnoipotroisite
NAEKTPIKAG gpyaleia £av €ioTe KOUPAOHEVOI 1)
UTIO TNV £TNPEIA VAPKWTIKWY, aAKoOA ) pap-
pakwyv. Eva pdvo Aerré anpooediag kard m
XPNoT Tou NAekTpIKoU epyaeiou apkel yia va
odnynoel ot cofapolg Tpaupartiopols.
Dopare aropikd mpootareutikd eomhiopd
kai rravra yuahia mpooraciag. Orav ¢popare
atopikd mpootareuikd e€omhiopd, 6mwG paocka
yia T okovn, avriohioBnrikd umodfpara acda-
\elag, kpdvog f pooTacia yia Ty akor), ava-
Noya e To €idog Kal T xpon Tou NAekTpIKOU
epyaheiou, peidveral o kivéuvog TpaupaTiopoy.
Anodetyere pia pn nOehnpévn Béon o Aerroup-
yia. BeBaibveote 611 To nhekTpikd epyaleio éxel
amevepyorroinOsi, mpotou 1o ouvdioere otV
Tpododoaia peliparog kai/f) To cuccwpeuth,
10 onkwoere M) To peradépere. Otav peradepere
TO NAeKTPIKG £pyaleio kal éxeTe To SdxTUNO OTO
SiakdmTn 1 edv éxete ouvdioe Ty AON evepyo-
TTOINPEVN CUOKEUR OTNV TTAPOXN PEUPATOG, AUTO
pmopel va odnynoel ot atuxfpara.
AmopakpUvere epyaleia puBpiong i pnxavika
kAe1&14 TIpIV eveEPYOTTOINOETE TO NAEKTPIKO £p-
yaXeio. Eva epyakeio fj kheidi, To omoio Ppioke-
TaI O€ éva TIEPICTPEPOPEVO TUNHPA TNG CUOKEUNSG,
propsi va odnynoer oe paupatiopols.
Armrodelyere pia MaBog otdon Tou cwparog,.
@povrilere yia pia acdaliy otdon kai diatn-
peite Tavta TV 1copporia. Etol pmopeite va
ENEYXETE TO NAEKTPIKO epyaleio KaAUTEpa OF pn
AVApEVOHEVEG KATAOTATEIG.

ot) Dopdre kataAnho pouxiopd. Mn dopare pa-

Kp1a pouxa f koopfpara. Kpardare Ta paihig,
Ta poUxa Kal Ta Yavtia pakpid amo Kivoupeva
tpfpara. Ta xakapd pouya, Ta KOOHAPATA
Ta paKpId HaANIG propoly va macToly anod
KIVOUpEVA TUNRpaTa.
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{) E&v pmopouv va ouvappoloynBolv Siaradeg

4,

a

B

y)

6

£)

amoppoddnong kai culNoyng okovng, BePaie-
veaTe OTI auTég éxouv ouvdebsi kal xpnoiporor-
ouvrail owaotd. H xpAon piag Siaraéng amoppd-
$nong okévng propi va peihoe Toug kivolvoug
amo T oKOVN.

Xprion kai Xz1pIOHOG TOU NAEKTPIKOU
gpyalsiou

Mnv umrepdoprwvere T cuokeur|. Xpnoiporror-
€iTE YI1O TNV £PYATIA 0AG TO AVTIOTOIXO NAE-
KTPIKO epyaieio. Me To KaTaAANAO NAeKTPIKO
epyaleio epydleote kaNiTepa kal acparéoTepa
oto S0btv medio amddoong.

Mn xpnoiporoigite nhekTpikda epyaleia pe
ehattwpariké Siakémm. Eva nhektpikd epya-
Neio, To omoio Sev popei MAtov va evepyortor-
nOi A amevepyomoinbei, eivar emkivéuvo kai
TTPETTEl VA ETTIOKEUAOTEI.

TpaPare To Puopa amd my npila kai/n
amopakpuvere To cucowpeuTh ipiv Sielayere
pubpioeig ot cuokeun, mpiv aA\adere edap-
tpara fy mpiv Guradere T ouokeur. Autd To
pétpo acdakeiag epmodilel n pn nOeAnpévn
€KKIVON TOU NAEKTPIKOU £pyaEiou.

Quldre Ta pn xpnoipomoloUpeva NAeKTpIKA
epyaleia extdg epPédeiag Twv maidiov. Mnv
EMITPETIETE VA XPNOIPOTIOIOUV TH) CUCKEUN
aropa, Ta omoia Sev éxouv eloikaiwbsi pali
¢ n Sev éxouv diaPaoe autég Tig 0dnyieg.
Ta nhektpikd epyaheia eivar emkivéuva otav
XProipotololvral amod Amepa atopa.
Dpovrilere Ta NhekTPIKG epyaleia pe TpoooxH.
ENéyxere edv Ta kivoupeva Tprpara Aeiroupyouv
owoTd kar ev koANave, £dv kdrola pépn éxouv
ondoe 1 mapoucialouy titoia BAGPR, bote va
emnpealeral n Aeiroupyia Tou nhekTpikoU epya-
Aeiou. Ta elaptApara pe PAaPn mpémel va em-
okeualovral TIpIV amo T XPFOH TG CUCKEURG.
H armtia moMov atuxnpdrev odeileral oy Kakr
OUVTIPNOT TWV NAEKTPIKWV EPYAAEIWY.

o) Aiatnpeite Ta epyaleia KOTAG aixpned Kai

kaBapa. Ta mpooekTika ppovriopiva epyaleia
KOTING HE QIXHNPEG OKPEG KOTTHG KOAAVE Aiyo-
TEPO Kal €iVal EUKONOTEPA OTO XEIPIOHO.
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a

B

y)

Xpnoiportroicite To NAekTPIKO epyaleio, Ta
e&aprtipara, Ta epyakeia xpnong, kKAm., olp-
dwva pe autég Tig 0dnyieg. AapPavere umdyn
116 ouvbrkeg epyaoiag kar Ty mpog Sielayw-
yn evépyeia. H xpron nhektpikov epyaleiov yia
Siapoperikég and Tig mpoPAemopeveg xpRoeIg
prropel va odnynoel ot emkivouveg KaTaoTaoEG.

Xpron kai Xs1pIoHOG TOU smava-
dopri{dpevou epyalziou
Doprilere TouG CUCOWPEUTEG POVO pE Dop-
TIOTEG TTOU TTPOTEIVEI O KATAoKEUaoTG. [1a
$opTioTig kataAnAoug yia évav kabopiopévo
TUTIO CUCCWPEUTOV UTIdpxEl kivéuvog Tupka-
Y146 oT1av xpnaoipgotmolouvral pe AAoUG GUCOWL-
PEUTEG.
Xpnoiporoigite povo Toug mpoPAemdpevoug
CUOOWPEUTEG OTA NAEKTPIKA epyaleia. H xpr-
on dMNevV cucowpeuTLy propsi va odnynoer ot
Tpaupatiopolg Kai kivduvo mupkayidg.
Kparare To pn xpnoiporoioupevo cucowpeuTh
Hakpid amd ouvdempeg, vopiopara, khadid,
kapdid, Bideg | GA\a pikpd petallika avrr-
KEIHEVQ, TO OTTOIa PITOPOUY VA TTPOKAANETOUY
umrepyedpUpwon twv emadav. Eva Ppayuklikhe-
pa peraél Tev emadOV Tou CUCCWPEUTH PTTopEi
va éxel wg emakdloubo eykalpara 1y mupkayid.
2e iepimTwon eoPalpévng XPHRONG Prropei va
e&iNOe1 uypo amd To ouocowpeutr). Amodelyere
v ermadr) pe To uypo. Ze MEPITITWOT TUXAIAG
emadrg Eemévere pe vepod. Eav o uypod iNBel
ot emadn pe Ta pama, {ntiote emmAéov 1aTpl-
kf BonOeia. To ekpiov uypd TwV CUCCWPEUTOY
popel va mpokahéoer Seppatikolg epebiopolg
N eykatpara.

MPOXOXH! KINAYNOZX EKPH=HX! Mn

doprilere moté pn emavadopnddpeveg

pratapieq.

@i

+. 7

[

max. 50C

Mpootarelere To cUGOWPEUTH Amd UYPNAR
Oeppokpaoia, m.x. kar amd ouvexf nhia-

kn aktivoBolia, durid, vepd kai uypaoia.
Yrapye kivéuvog ékpnéng!

X
X
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6. ZipPig

a) To nhekTpIkd oag epyaleio TPEmel va emoKeu-
alerar povo amd e&aidikeupivo e1dik6d MPoow-
TMKO Kal povo pe yviiola avralkakrika. Eron
Siamnpeital n acpdeia Tou nhektpikol epyaleiou.

Yrmrod:ilaiq acpalseiag yia erravadop-
n{opsva dparavokarocafida

/\ NMPOEIAOMOIHXIH!

B [Mavere Ty CUOKEUN QTTO TIG HOVWHEVEG £TTI-
daveieg Twv AaPayv, étav dielayere epyaoieg,
kara TG omoieg ) Bida 1y To epyaleio edpap-
HOYNG HITOPEI VO oUVaVTIOgl KQUHHEVOUG
aywyoug pevparog. H emadr g Bidag r Tou
gpyaleiou epappoynG He Eva peuparodpopo
aywyd pmopei va Btcel umd Taon akopn kai
HETAANIKG TUFAPATA TG OUOKEUNG, TTPOKAAG-
vrag nhektpomAnéia.

Yrmrod:ilaig aopalseiag yia popriorig
B Auti n ouokeun emTpémeral va xpnoiporoieital
amd maidid dve Tev 8 erwv, kabwg kar amd
dropa pe meplopiopéveg duaikég, aiobnpiakig

N vonTiKeEG IKavoTnTeG 1} eENAeipeIg ammo ammoyn
EUTTIEIPIAG KAl YVWOEWY, epOoOV emTnpouvTal

N éxouv evnpepwBsi avadopikd pe TV acdhaln
XP1OM NG CUOKEUNG Kal KaTavoouv Toug TTpo-
kUmToveg KivdlUvoug. Ta maibid Sev emmpémeral
va maiouv pe T ouokeur). O kaBapiopodg kar n
ouvtpnon xpnot Sev emmpémeral va Sieéayo-
vral amd maidid, xwpig emTpnon.

O ¢oprioTig eivar katdAnhog yia e
TOUPYIa HOVO OF ECWTEPIKOUG XWPOUG,.
/\ MPOEIAOMOIHZH!

B Edv ro kaddio olvdeong autrg TG cuckeung
mapouaidoe BAaPn, mpémel va avrikaraotabe
amd Tov KaTaoKeuaoT f To TuApa eéutnpém-
ong meAatoy N éva avriotoixwg e€eibikeupévo
aropo, woTE va amodelyovrar kivouvol.

ZupnTAnpwHAaTIKéG odnyisg

B Aocdahilere To Tepayio emelepyaoiag. Eva
Tepayio emelepyaoiag mou ouykpareitar pe Sia-
1aéeig otepiwong ) piyyevn kpariétal kaAltepa
amo Ol pe TO XEP!.
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B Kpardre otaBepd to nhexTpikd epyaleio. Kard
™ otodién kar xaldpwon twv Pidov propsi
va TapouciacToly yia Aiyo uyniég oTpéyeig
avtibpaong.

B Anevepyotioinote apéowg To NAEKTPIKO €p-
yakeio, £v To epyaleio xprong PITAokApel.
Na tiote mpoeTolpacpévol yia uynhég oTpéyelg
avridpaong mou mpokaloly avrioTpodr g
dopag kivnong.

B 3t epyaocicg ot ouokeun, kabog kal kara
) peradopad f dpuraln Oiote To SiakodTTn
evalhayfig karebBuvong mepiotpodnig oty
pecaia Oion (ppayry). Eror epmodidere ™ pn
nBeknuévn ekkivnon Tou nhektpikol epyaieiou.

B MPOZOXH ArQrol! KINAYNOZX!
BeBaiwveote &t Se Oa yrurmoere pe To nAekTpikd
epyaheio og aywyoug peuparog, agpiou r) vepou.
EAéyxere, eav xpeadleral, pe évav avigveuty ayo-
ywv, mpiv 1 S1dTpnon o Toixo f TV eviopn.

Mpiv ané Ty Oion ot Aaitoupyia
D opTion cuoToIXiag CUCOWPEUTWV
(BA. Eix. A)

/\ MPOXOXH!

> Tpafare mavra to Blopa mpiv mapete T
OUCTOIXIa CUCOWPEUTWY ATTO TO GOPTIOTN
N TpIv TV TomoBerioere.

B TMor¢ pn doprilere T cUCTOIKIa CUCCWPEUTOY
otav n Oeppokpacia mepiPaihoviog Ppiokeral
katw Twv 10 °C 1 ave Tev 40 °C.

4 Tomobemore T cucToiia cucowpeutwy (@ otov
raxudopmior P (BA. Eik. A).

4 Eicdyere To Buopa omy mpila. To LED eéyxou
@ avaPe kdkkivo kar umodnave T Siadikacia
popTiong.

4 To mpdoivo LED ehéyxou B onuaroSorsi o
n Siadikacia dpopTIoNg £xel oAokAnpwBsi kal
n ouoToiyia cucowpeutdy @ ivar éroipn yia
XPnon.

4 Qbnore m oucToigia cucowpeutay @ péoa
oTn CUOKEUN).

¢ Avapeoa oe Siadoyikég Siadikaoieg dpopTiong
QTTEVEPYOTTOIEITE TO GOPTIOTH YIA TOUNAYKIOTOV
15 \errrd. TNa 1o okomd autd, amoouvdtete To
Buopa.
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Torro0@itnon/Amnopdkpuvorn cuortor-

Xiag oucowpszutwv ortn/amnod T ou-

OKEUN

TomoBétnon cuoToixiag cuCoWPEUTOY:

¢ Otote To SiakdmTn evalayng karelBuvong
mepiotpodiic @ ot peoaia Bion (Gpayn).
H cuctoixia cucowpeutov @ mpéme va
kouptrooel ot Aafh.

ATTopaKpuvon TG CUCTOIXIAG CUCOWPEUTAV:

4 MMi¢ote To MAKTPO yia Ty armacdahion @ «ar
adaipioTe T CUCTOIKIa CUCCWPEUTOV.

'EAeyX0¢ KardoTaong CUCOWPEUTRV

4 Tia Tov éAeyyo TG KATAOTAONG TWV CUCOWPEU-
1ov méote 1o Siakormn ON/OFF @ (BA. emiong
kUpia eikdva). H katdoraon fi n umoheimdpevn
amddoon mpofdMovrar oo LED évéeiéng
oucowpeuth @ wg £&ng:

¢ MPAZINO/KOKKINO/MOPTOKAAI =
péyiomn poprion/anddoon
KOKKINO/MOPTOKAAI = ptrpia podprion/
amddoon
KOKKINO = adlivapn ¢option - doprtiore 10
CUCOWPEUTN

AX\ayn epyalsiov

To emavadopnlopevo dpamavokatodfido éxer pia

TApwG autdpaTn acdaNion aTpaKTou LK.

Katd 1o otapémpa tou potép acdarileral To ol-

otnpa 1oxUog 01 ©oTe va propeite va avoiéere To

took @ péow mepiorpodng (. Apol TomoBeroe-

Te To emOupnTd epyaleio kar To odilere kKAl piow

TEPIOTPOdNG TOU TOOK¥), PTTOPEiTE apécwg va

ouveyioete TV epyaocia oag. H acpahion arpdkrou

XOAGPWVEI QUTOPATA HE TNV EKKIVNON TOU HOTEP

(rampa Tou Siakomm ON/OFF @).

Mposmloyn poryg orpiywns/Babpida

Siarpnong

Me v mpoemhoyr porg otpéyng ) propeite

va puBpicere TNV 10XU TEpIOTPODAG.

¢ Emiére pia xapnhn Babpida yia pikpig Bideg
1 HaAaKA UNIKA.

¢ Emiére pia uyn Babpida yia peydheg Bideg,
okAnpPa UAIKA 1) Katd Ty aropdkpuvon Pidov.

4 Emere yia epyaoieg Sidrpnong ™ Pabpida
Siatpnong pubpidovrag v mpoemhoyr potng
otpéyng om Béon E

PABS 16 A1l

Mnxaviopég 2ng raxurtnrag
/A NPOXOXH!

> [Marare To Siakomm emoyig Taxutrag @
HOVO OF aKIVNTOTTOINPEV CUCKEUT). € GAAN
mepimTwon emikemal {npid TNG CUCKEUNG.

2y mpaTn TaxutTa (Alakdmmng emioyng
rayumrag @ om Oéon: 1)

emTuyyavere évav apiBpd orpodov mep. 400 min!
kai pia uynAi pot oTpéyng. Auti n pubuion
evdeikvutal yia OXeg Tig epyaoieg Bidoparog.

3t Selrepn Taxirnra (Aiakomng emloyng
rayurnrag @ om Oéon: 2)

emmuyxavere évav apibud otpodav mep. 1300 min'!
yia  Sie€aywyn epyaciov Sidrpnong.

Oion oz Aaitoupyia
Evepyorroinon/Amsvepyormoinon
Evepyormoinon:
4 Tia m Bion ot emoupyia TG ouokeung méoTe
kai kpariote To Siakdmn ON/OFF @.
To LED \uyviag epyaciag @ avaPer pe ehadpu
A TAApeg Tatnpa Tou Siakorm ON/OFF @.
‘Eror SieukoNUvel To dwTiopd Tou xwpou epyaci-
ag ot Suopeveig ouvOnkeg dpwtiopou.

Amevepyoroinon:

¢ Tia v amevepyotoinon G cuokeung agrore
10 Siakdmm ON/OFF @.

PUOpion apiBpou orpodarv

Ehadpid mieon oto Siakomm ON/OFF @ emdbipe

tva xapnho apibud otpodwv. Me aulavopevn
mieon auéaveral o apiBudg oTpodiv.

YIMNOAEI=H

> To evowpatwpivo dpévo potip dppovtilel yia
pia ypriyopn akivnrormoinan.
Evallayn karsuOuvong mepiotpodrg

¢ AM&&e my karelBuvon mepioTpodig, médo-
vrag 1o SiakdTTn evalhayng karelBuvong mepr-
orpodng @ mpog Ta Se&ia iy apiotepd.
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Ymod:idsig kal Texvaopara

A Yrodeén! Erol oupmepipépeote cwora.

4 EMdyxete mpiv ammd ) Aemoupyia eav 1o e€dp-
mpa Prdwparog f Siatpnong éxer TomoBernBei
owotd, dnhad eav kaBetal kevipapiopévo oto
TOOK.

¢ O xatoafiboputeg emonpaivovrar pe Tig Sia-
ordosig kal To oxfpa Toug. Edv Sev iote oiyou-
poi Sokipdlete mavra mpwTa £dv N puTn k&BeTal
xwpig 1¢oyo oty keparf g Pidag.

Porm otpéyng:

¢ Mikporepeg Bideg/puteg propolv va maBouy
{nwid dtav pubpilete pia mOAU uynAi porm
oTpéyng n/kar tvav Mo uynA6 apiBpd otpo-
dov.

MNepimrwon Pidopartog os okAnpen emdavea
(o€ péralro):

¢ [Siaitepa uynhég porég otpéyng Snpioupyol-
vIal, T.Y. Ot HETAANIKEG KOXAIWOEIG, HE XPHON
evBepdrov pnyavikov kKhadidv. Emiééte xapnhod
apiBud otpodov.

MNepimroon Bidoparog o palakr embaveia
(rr.x. oe pakakod EbMo):

4 Bidwvere kal edw pe ehdyioTo apiBpod otpodhv
WOTE va pnv kataoTpéyete .. v EUNIvR emi-
ddveia ot emadn pe v kepaln g Pidag amd
péralho. Xpnoipomoifote pia cuokeur Sielpuyv-
ong Siapétpou.

Kara ) &141pnon oe Eb)o, pérallo kar o GAa
UAIk& Tipoaiyere omwodnmote Ta e&hg:

¢ 3e pikpn Sidpetpo Tputtaviol xpnoipomoieite
uyn\od apiBpod otpodov kar ot peyahn Sidperpo
Tputtaviol xapnAéd apiBpd oTtpodov.

¢ Em\é&re ot okhnpd ulikd xapnhoé apibpd otpo-
AV, ot pakakd uNikd uynA6 apiBpod oTpodiv.

¢ Aodailere ) otepewvere (eav eivarl Suvatdy) To
Tepdyio emeéepyaciag oe pia didmaén olodpiéng.
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4 Znpawote m Béon, oty omola mpémel va yivel
Siarpnon, pe pia akida f éva kapdi. Emiéére
XaHNAS apiBpd otpodwv yia Ty tvapén Sid-
TPNONG.

¢ TpaPn&re to mepioTpeddpevo TPUTTAVI TTOANEG
$optg amod my o) SidTpnong wote va amopa-
kpUvere pividia A umoAeippara Siatpnong kai
yia va TV agpioeTe.

Aiarpnon ot pérallo:

4 Xpnoipotoigite petalikd tpumavi (HSS). Ta
kaAUTepa amotehéopara mpémer va yi&ere To
TpuTavi pe ANaS1 korrg. Metalikd Tpumévia
pTTopEiTe emiong va xpnoiporoinoeTe yia S1d-
Tpnon ot mhaoTikd. Aie€dyere mpota Sidtpnon
pe éva Tpuravi & 3 mm kai mpooeyyiote v
emBupnt Sidperpo Sidtpnong.

Aidtpnon oe Ebho:

4 Xpnoipotroiorte éva Eulotpumavo pe akpn
kevipapioparog, yia Babiég Siatprioeig xpn-
olporoinote éva dpamavo pe "peydhn ywvia
eNikwong", yia peyaAn Sidperpo Siatpnong éva
Spamavo Forstner. Tig pikpég Pideg oe pahakd
&Uho propeite va Tig Pirdwoere kar xwpig mpo-
Siarpnon.

Zuvripnon kai ka@apiopoée
MPOEIAOMOIHZH! KINAYNOX TPAY-
MATIZMOY! Mpiv améd d)eg TiG epyaoi-
€G OTN CUOKEUN OTIEVEPYOTTOIEITE TN KAl
ATTOPAKPUVETE TO CUCCWPEUTI.

To emavadopnidpevo dpamavokatodPibo Se

xpeidderar ouvhpnon.

B H ouokeun mpémel va eivar mavra kabapr, ote-

yvn kai ehelBepn amd Aadia iy Aimog.

B Aev emmpémeral va e1l0XwpolyV Uypd OTO E0WTEPH-
KO TWV CUCKEUWV.

B Ta tov kaBapiopd Tou mepIBAfpatog xpnoipo-
Troleite éva oteyvo mavi. MNoté pn xpnoipormoieire
Bevdivn, SialuTikd péoa f) kabapioTika, Ta
omoia SiaBphvouy To TAACTIKS.
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B Edv évag ouoowpeutig Nibiou - 16vTwy Tipémel
va amoBnkeurel yia peydho xpoviké Sidotpa,
TTPETEN VA EAEYXETAI TAKTIKG 1) Katdataorn ¢op-
niong. H ev8ederypévn kardoraon ¢poptiong
kupaiverar peraét 50% kar 80%. To evOedery-
pévo k\ipa amoBrkeuong eival ot Spooepd Kal
oTEYVO XWPO.

YMNOAEI=H

> Ta pn avadepdpeva avialakTikd (rm.x.
yikTpeg AvBpaka, SiakoTTeg) pmopeite
VA Ta TTAPAYYEINETE HECW TNG AVOIXTNG
TNAEPWVIKAG YPappnG Tou otpPig.

Eyyunon

H mapoloa ouokeun Siabirer 3 xpovia eyyl-
non ané Tnv nuepopnvia ayopdg. H cuokeun
KATaokeudoTnke Kal eAéyxOnke TpooekTIKa TIpIV
ané v amootolr. Mapakalobpe puraére v
an6daén rapsiou wg amddaln yia v ayopd.
2 & MEPITITWOT ATTAITNONG £YYUNONG EMKOIVOVI-
ote TNAePwVIKWG pe To TURpa oépPig. Movo éror
prropsi va e€acdpahiotel Swpedv amooTolf Tou
gUTTIOPELHATOG Oag,.

H amédoon eyyunong ioxle povo yia opdipara
uNIKoU 1} Kataokeung, OxI Opwg yia {npitg amd T
peradopd, yia e§aptpara $Oopdg ) yia PAGPeg
ot eUBpauota e€appara, m.y. SiakodmTEg 1) oUo-
owpeutég. To poidy mpoopiletal pévo yia 1diwT-
K} KQl OX1 YO ETTAYYEAHATIKE XPHOM.

2 TIEPITITWON KAKMG HETAXEIPIONG KAl AKATAAANANG
xphons, xpnons Piag kai mapepPaoewy, or omoieg
Sev 81e&nxOnoay amnd To e€ouciodompévo pag
tpApa otpfig, n eyylnon maver va ioxvel. Ta vopi-
k& oag Sikaioparta Sev mepiopidovral pEcw autig
™G eyyunong.

O xpdvog eyyunong Sev mapareiveral péow g ma-
poXNG eyyunong. Autd 1oxuel kai yia e€aptipara,
Ta omoia éxouv avrikatactabei kar emokeuaoTei.
Evdexopeveg RN umdpyouoeg {npigg kar eNkeipeig
kaTd TV ayopd Tpémel va yvwotormoinfolv apé-
OWG HETA TO AVOIYHA TG CUCKEUATIAG, TO APYOTE-
po wotéoo 8o Npépeg perd TV NueEpopnvia ayo-
pdG. Merd Ty Aén Tou xpdvou eyylnong, Tuxov
epdpavi{Opeveg emoKeutq XpeGVOVTal.

PABS 16 A1l

ZipPig
/\ NMPOEIAOMOIHZH!

> H emokeur| Twv cuokeuwy oag Tpémel va

yiveral amé v urpecia Tou oipPig n e&a-

Sikeupévo NAEKTPONOYIKO TTIPOCWTTIKO Kal

povo pe yvoia e&aptipara. Eror Siatnpei-

Ta1  aodaAela TNG CUOKEUNG.

> H al\ayn Tou BUoparog rj Tou kahwdiou
Siktbou mpémel va Sieayeral mavra amd
TOV KATAOKEUAOTH TNG OUCKEUNG N} ammo
1o Tpnpa e&unnpétnong meharoy Tou. Erol
Siamnpeital n achdeia NG GUOKEURG.

2¢pPig ENAGSa
Tel.: 801 5000 019 (0,03 EUR/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.gr

IAN 270701

(@ ZipPig Kimpog
Tel.: 8009 4409
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.com.cy

IAN 270701

Tnhedpwvikod kévipo (Hotline): Aeutépa twg
Mapaokeur, 8:00 - 20:00 (CET)

Elcaywyiéag
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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H ouokevacia amotekeitar amd Gikika

Améppipn
mpog To mepiBaNhov UNikG, Ta omoia
HTTOPEITE VO ATTOPPIYETE HECW TWV

TOTTIKQV ONMEIWY avakUKAWONG.

Mnv amoppinTere Ta nAekTpIka epyaleia
oTa oIKIaka aroppipparal

SUpdwva pe v Eupwraikh Odnyia 2012/19/EU,
T4 XPNOIHOTIOINPEVA NAEKTPIKA EpyaNeia TTpEMEl va
SUN\EyoVTal XwPIOTA Kal va odnyoulvral e pia GIAK)
yia 1o mepiBaNov emavaypnaoipormoinon.

Ei Mnv amoppinere Toug ouCOWPEUTEG
oTa oIKIaka aroppipparal

Li-ion

O1 eAaTTWHATIKOI 1) XPNOIHOTTIOINHEVO!I CUCCWPEUTEG
Tipémel va avakukAovovral cUpduva pe v Odnyia
2006/66/EC. Emotpidere T ouoToixia cucow-
PEUTOV Kal/f TN CUOKEUR PECK TWV TTPOTdEPOpE-
VWV £YKATAOTACEWY GUANOYNG.

Oa evnpepwBeire yia Tig Suvardmreg amdppiyng
TQV XPNOIHOTIOINpEVRY NAEKTPIKOV epyaleiav/Tg
ouoToixiag ouoowpeutwv amd 1 Siayeipion Mg
KoIVOTNTAG M) TG TTOANG 0ag.
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An\won ouppopdwong
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YmeuBuvog tekpnpiooewv: Kipiog Semi Uguzly,
BURGSTR. 21, 44867 BOCHUM, TEPMANIA,
SnAdvoupe Sia g mapolong 6T To TapoV mPoidY
oupdwvel pe Ta akdrouba TpoTUTIA, TA KAvOVIOTIKG
tyypada kai 1ig odnyieg mg EK:

Odnyia mepi pnyavav

(2006/ 42/ EC)

Oényia mepi xapnAng taong EK

(2006/ 95/ EC)

H\ektpopayvnrikn cupBarétnra
(2004/108/EC)

Odnyia RoHS (Zxetika pe Tov mepiopiopd xpn-
ONG CUYKEKPIPEVQYV eMKIVOUVWY OUGIOV OTOV
nAekTpIkS Kal NhekTpovikd e€omhiopd)
(2011/65/EU)

Epappoopiva evappoviopéva mpoTuma:

EN 60745-1:2009/A11:2010

EN 60745-2-1:2010

EN 60745-2-2:2010

EN 55014-1:2006/A2:2011

EN 55014-2:1997/A2:2008

EN 60335-1:2012/A11:2014

EN 60335-2-29:2004/A2:2010

EN 62233:2008

EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 61000-3-3:2013

Timog/Meprypadn cuokeung:
Emavadopri{opevo SpamavokarodPido PABS 16 Al

‘Erog karaokeung: 09-2015
Avéwv apiBudg: IAN 270701

Bochum, 30/6/2015
Far B
y St

Semi Uguzlu

- AieuBuvrng Tro16TTaG -

Me v emUraén Texvikov alayov utd Ty
¢vvoia TG ouvexoUg avamuéng.
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AKKU-BOHRSCHRAUBER
PABS 16 Al

Einleitung

® Wir begliickwiinschen Sie zum Kauf lhres
ﬁ’ neuen Gerites. Sie haben sich damit fiir ein
hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die
|| Bedienungsanleitung ist Teil dieses Produkts.
Sie enthélt wichtige Hinweise fir Sicherheit,
Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen Sie sich vor der
Benutzung des Produkis mit allen Bedien- und
Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das
Produkt nur wie beschrieben und fir die angegebe-
nen Einsatzbereiche. Héndigen Sie alle Unterlagen
bei Weitergabe des Produkts an Dritte mit aus.

BestimmungsgeméBer Gebrauch
Dieses Gerdt ist bestimmt zum Eindrehen und Lésen
von Schrauben sowie zum Bohren in Holz, Metall,
Keramik und Kunststoff. Das Licht dieses Gerdtes
ist dazu bestimmt, den direkten Arbeitsbereich des
Gerdtes zu beleuchten.

Benutzen Sie das Gerdt nur wie beschrieben und
fir die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Das Geréit
ist nicht fir den gewerblichen Einsatz bestimmt.
Jede andere Verwendung oder Verénderung des
Gerdtes gilt als nicht bestimmungsgemaf und
birgt erhebliche Unfallgefahren. Fir aus bestim-
mungswidriger Verwendung entstandene Schaden
Ubernimmt der Hersteller keine Haftung.

Ausstattung

@ Gangwahlschalter

@ Bit-Halterung (Magnetisch)

© Akku-Display-LED

O Drehrichtungsumschalter / Sperre

@ EIN- / AUS-Schalter / Drehzahlregulierung
O Akku-Pack

@ Taste zur Entriegelung des Akku-Packs
© LED-Arbeitsleuchte

© Bohrfutter

(D Drehmomentvorwahl

® Schnell-Lladegerat

® Rote Ladekontroll-LED

® Grine Ladekontroll-LED
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Lieferumfang

1 Akku-Bohrschrauber PABS 16 A1l

1 Akku-Schnellladegerét PABS 16 A1-2

1 Akku-Pack PABS 16 Al-1

1 Bit PZ2 50 mm

1 Tragekoffer

1 Bedienungsanleitung

Technische Daten

Akku-Bohrschrauber: PABS 16 Al

16 V === (Gleichstrom)

2 Gang - Getriebe

1. Gang: n; 0 - 400 min’
2. Gang: n, 0- 1300 min’!

Nennspannung:
Getriebe:

Leerlaufdrehzahl:

Max. Drehmoment: 25 Nm
Bohrfutterspann-
bereich ~©: max. @ 10 mm
Bohrdurchmesser: Stahl: 10 mm

Holz: 25 mm
Akku: PABS 16 Al-1
Typ: LITHIUM-IONEN
Nennspannung: 16V == (Cleichstrom)
Kapazitét: 1,5 Ah

Akku-Schnellladegerét: PABS 16 A1-2
EINGANG / Input:
Nennspannung:

230-240V ~, 50 Hz
(Wechselstrom)

Leistungsaufnahme: 33 W
AUSGANG / Output:

Nennspannung: 16 V == (Gleichstrom)
Ladestrom: 1,8 A

Ladedauer: ca. 60 min

Sicherung (innen): 2A 5

Schutzklasse: I/

Gerduschemissionswert:

Messwert fisr Gergusch ermittelt entsprechend
EN 60745. Der A-bewertete Gerduschpegel des
Elektrowerkzeugs betrégt typischerweise:

Schalldruckpegel: L,, = 68 dB(A)
Schallleistungspegel: L, =79 dB(A)
Unsicherheit K: K= 3 dB(A)

PABS 16 Al
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Schwingungsemissionswert:

Schwingungsgesamtwerte (Vektorsumme dreier
Richtungen) ermittelt entsprechend EN 60745:

Schrauben: Schwingungsemissionswert
a,<2,5m/s?

Unsicherheit K= 1,5 m/s?
Schwingungsemissionswert
a,,,<25 m/s?

Unsicherheit K= 1,5 m/s?

Bohren in Metall:

Gehérschutz tragen!

> Der in diesen Anweisungen angegebene
Schwingungspegel ist entsprechend einem
in EN 60745 genormten Messverfahren
gemessen worden und kann firr den Gerdite-
vergleich verwendet werden. Der angegebene
Schwingungsemissionswert kann auch zu einer
einleitenden Einschétzung der Aussetzung
verwendet werden.

/\ WARNUNG!

> Der Schwingungspegel wird sich entsprechend
dem Einsatz des Elekirowerkzeugs veréindern
und kann in manchen Féllen Gber dem in
diesen Anweisungen angegebenen Wert
liegen. Die Schwingungsbelastung kénnte
unterschatzt werden, wenn das Elektrowerk-
zeug regelméBig in solcher Weise verwendet
wird. Versuchen Sie, die Belastung durch
Vibrationen so gering wie méglich zu halten.
Beispielhafte MaBnahmen zur Verringerung
der Vibrationsbelastung sind das Tragen von
Handschuhen beim Gebrauch des Werk-
zeugs und die Begrenzung der Arbeitszeit.
Dabei sind alle Anteile des Betriebszyklus
zu beriicksichtigen (beispielweise Zeiten, in
denen das Elekirowerkzeug abgeschaltet ist,
und solche, in denen es zwar eingeschaltet
ist, aber ohne Belastung l&uft).

PABS 16 Al

Allgemeine

Sicherheitshinweise

fir Elektrowerkzeuge
/\ WARNUNG!

> Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anwei-
sungen. VersGumnisse bei der Einhaltung der
Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen kdnnen
elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/oder schwere
Verletzungen verursachen.

Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und
Anweisungen fir die Zukunft auf.

Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwendete Begriff
.Elektrowerkzeug” bezieht sich auf netzbetriebene
Elektrowerkzeuge (mit Netzkabel) und auf akkube-
triebene Elektrowerkzeuge (ohne Netzkabel).

1. Arbeitsplatz-Sicherheit

a) Halten Sie lhren Arbeitsbereich sauber und
gut beleuchtet. Unordnung und unbeleuchtete
Arbeitsbereiche kénnen zu Unfallen fihren.

b) Arbeiten Sie mit dem Elektrowerkzeug nicht in
explosionsgeféhrdeter Umgebung, in der sich
brennbare Flissigkeiten, Gase oder Stéube
befinden. Elektrowerkzeuge erzeugen Funken, die
den Staub oder die Ddmpfe entziinden kénnen.

c) Halten Sie Kinder und andere Personen wéh-
rend der Benutzung des Elektrowerkzeugs
fern. Bei Ablenkung k&nnen Sie die Kontrolle
Uber das Gerét verlieren.

2. Elektrische Sicherheit

a) Der Anschlussstecker des Elektrowerkzeuges
muss in die Steckdose passen. Der Stecker
darf in keiner Weise veréndert werden.
Verwenden Sie keine Adapterstecker gemein-
sam mit schutzgeerdeten Elekirowerkzeugen.
Unverénderte Stecker und passende Steckdosen
verringern das Risiko eines elekirischen Schlages.

b) Vermeiden Sie Kérperkontakt mit geerdeten
Oberfléchen, wie von Rohren, Heizungen,
Herden und Kihlschrénken. Es besteht ein
erhdhtes Risiko durch elekirischen Schlag, wenn
Ihr Kérper geerdet ist.
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c) Halten Sie Elektrowerkzeuge von Regen oder

Naésse fern. Das Eindringen von Wasser in ein
Elektrogerét erhéht das Risiko eines elekirischen
Schlages.

Zweckentfremden Sie das Kabel nicht, um
das Elektrowerkzeug zu tragen, aufzuhéngen
oder um den Stecker aus der Steckdose zu
ziehen. Halten Sie das Kabel fern von Hitze,
O, scharfen Kanten oder sich bewegenden
Gerdteteilen. Beschadigte oder verwickelte Kabel
erhéhen das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.
Wenn Sie mit einem Elektrowerkzeug im
Freien arbeiten, verwenden Sie nur Verlédnge-
rungskabel, die auch fir den AuBBenbereich
zugelassen sind. Die Anwendung eines fiir den
AuBenbereich geeigneten Verldngerungskabels
verringert das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.
Wenn der Betrieb des Elektrowerkzeuges in
feuchter Umgebung nicht vermeidbar ist, ver-
wenden Sie einen Fehlerstromschutzschalter.
Der Einsatz eines Fehlerstromschutzschalters ver-
mindert das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

d) Entfernen Sie Einstellwerkzeuge oder Schrau-

benschlissel, bevor Sie das Elektrowerkzeug
einschalten. Ein Werkzeug oder Schlissel, der
sich in einem drehenden Gerdteteil befindet,
kann zu Verletzungen fishren.

Vermeiden Sie eine abnormale Kérperhaltung.
Sorgen Sie fiir einen sicheren Stand und halten
Sie jederzeit das Gleichgewicht. Dadurch kén-
nen Sie das Elekirowerkzeug in unerwarteten
Situationen besser kontrollieren.

Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tragen Sie
keine weite Kleidung oder Schmuck. Halten
Sie Haare, Kleidung und Handschuhe fern
von sich bewegenden Teilen. Lockere Kleidung,
Schmuck oder lange Haare kédnnen von sich
bewegenden Teilen erfasst werden.

Wenn Staubabsaug- und -auffangeinrichtun-
gen montiert werden kdnnen, vergewissern
Sie sich, dass diese angeschlossen sind und
richtig verwendet werden. Die Verwendung
einer Staubabsaugung kann Geféhrdungen
durch Staub verringern.

3. Sicherheit von Personen

Seien Sie stets aufmerksam, achten Sie darauf,
was Sie tun und gehen Sie mit Vernunft an die

4. Verwendung und Behandlung des
Elektrowerkzeugs
Uberlasten Sie das Geréit nicht. Verwenden

a

a

Arbeit mit einem Elektrowerkzeug. Benutzen
Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug, wenn Sie miide sind
oder unter dem Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol
oder Medikamenten stehen. Ein Moment der
Unachtsamkeit beim Gebrauch des Elektrowerk-
zeuges kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen fihren.
Tragen Sie persdnliche Schutzausriistung und
immer eine Schutzbrille. Das Tragen persénlicher
Schutzausriistung wie Staubmaske, rutschfeste
Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzhelm oder Gehérschutz,
ie nach Art und Einsatz des Elektrowerkzeuges,
verringert das Risiko von Verletzungen.

Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtigte Inbetrieb-
nahme. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das
Elekirowerkzeug ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie
es an die Stromversorgung und / oder den
Akku anschlief3en, es aufnehmen oder tragen.
Wenn Sie beim Tragen des Elektrowerkzeuges den
Finger am Schalter haben oder das Gerét bereits
eingeschaltet an die Stromversorgung anschlieBen,
kann dies zu Unféllen fihren.
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Sie fiir lhre Arbeit das dafiir bestimmte
Elektrowerkzeug. Mit dem passenden Elekiro-
werkzeug arbeiten Sie besser und sicherer im
angegebenen Leistungsbereich.

Benutzen Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug, dessen
Schalter defekt ist. Ein Elekirowerkzeug, das
sich nicht mehr ein- oder ausschalten |&sst, ist
gefdhrlich und muss repariert werden.

Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose
und / oder entfernen Sie den Akku, bevor Sie
Gerdteeinstellungen vornehmen, Zubehértei-
le wechseln oder das Gerét weglegen. Diese
VorsichtsmaBBnahme verhindert den unbeabsich-
tigten Start des Elektrowerkzeuges.

Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Elektrowerkzeuge
aufBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
Lassen Sie Personen das Gerdt nicht benutzen,
die mit diesem nicht vertraut sind oder diese
Anweisungen nicht gelesen haben. Elekiro-
werkzeuge sind geféhrlich, wenn sie von
unerfahrenen Personen benutzt werden.

PABS 16 Al
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e) Pflegen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge mit Sorgfalt.
Kontrollieren Sie, ob bewegliche Teile einwand-
frei funktionieren und nicht klemmen, ob Teile
gebrochen oder so beschédigt sind, dass die
Funktion des Elekirowerkzeuges beeintréichtigt
ist. Lassen Sie beschddigte Teile vor dem Einsatz
des Geréites reparieren. Viele Unfélle haben ihre
Ursache in schlecht gewarteten Elektrowerkzeugen.

f) Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge scharf und
sauber. Sorgféltig gepflegte Schneidwerkzeuge
mit scharfen Schneidkanten verklemmen sich
weniger und sind leichter zu fihren.

g) Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeug, Zubehér,
Einsatzwerkzeuge usw. entsprechend diesen
Anweisungen. Beriicksichtigen Sie dabei die
Arbeitsbedingungen und die auszufihrende
Tatigkeit. Der Gebrauch von Elektrowerkzeugen
fir andere als die vorgesehenen Anwendungen
kann zu geféhrlichen Situationen fishren.

5. Verwendung und Behandlung des
Akkuwerkzeugs

a) Laden Sie die Akkus nur in Ladegeréten auf,
die vom Hersteller empfohlen werden. Fir
ein Ladegerdt, das fir eine bestimmte Art von
Akkus geeignet ist, besteht Brandgefahr, wenn
es mit anderen Akkus verwendet wird.

b) Verwenden Sie nur die dafiir vorgesehenen
Akkus in den Elektrowerkzeugen. Der Gebrauch
von anderen Akkus kann zu Verletzungen und
Brandgefahr fihren.

c) Halten Sie den nicht benutzten Akku fern von
Biroklammern, Miinzen, Schlisseln, Négeln,
Schrauben oder anderen kleinen Metallgegen-
sténden, die eine Uberbriickung der Kontakte
verursachen k&nnten. Ein Kurzschluss zwischen
den Akkukontakten kann Verbrennungen oder
Feuer zur Folge haben.

d) Bei falscher Anwendung kann Flissigkeit aus
dem Akku austreten. Vermeiden Sie den Kon-
takt damit. Bei zufélligem Kontakt mit Wasser
abspilen. Wenn die Flissigkeit in die Augen
kommt, nehmen Sie zusdtzlich arztliche Hilfe
in Anspruch. Austretende Akkuflissigkeit kann
zu Hautreizungen oder Verbrennungen fiihren.

PABS 16 Al

VORSICHT! EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR!
Laden Sie nicht aufladbare Batterien
niemals auf.

%+ M Schiitzen Sie den Akku vor Hitze, z. B.

auch vor davernder Sonneneinstrah-
lung, Feuer, Wasser und Feuchtigkeit.
Es Besteht Explosionsgefahr.

6. Service

a) Lassen Sie lhr Elektrowerkzeug nur von quali-
fiziertem Fachpersonal und nur mit Original-

Ersatzteilen reparieren. Damit wird sicherge- BE
stellt, dass die Sicherheit des Elektrowerkzeugs AT
erhalten bleibt. CH
Sicherheitshinweise fir
Akku-Bohrschrauber
/\ WARNUNG!

B Halten Sie das Gerét an den isolierten
Griffflachen, wenn Sie Arbeiten ausfihren,
bei denen die Schraube oder das Einsatz-
werkzeug verborgene Stromleitungen
treffen kann. Der Kontakt der Schraube oder
des Einsatzwerkzeugs mit einer spannungs-
fihrenden Leitung kann auch metallene
Gerdteteile unter Spannung setzen und zu
einem elektrischen Schlag fihren.

Sicherheitshinweise fir Ladegeréte

B Dieses Gerdt kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren
und darilber sowie von Personen mit verringer-
ten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen
Fahigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und
Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt
oder beziiglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des
Gerdtes unterwiesen wurden und die daraus
resultierenden Gefahren verstehen. Kinder
dirfen nicht mit dem Gerdt spielen. Reinigung
und Benutzer-Wartung dirfen nicht von Kindern
ohne Beaufsichtigung durchgefihrt werden.

Das Ladegerdit ist nur fiir den Betrieb im
Innenbereich geeignet.
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/\ WARNUNG!

B Wenn die Netzanschlussleitung dieses
Gerdtes beschadigt wird, muss sie durch den
Hersteller oder seinen Kundendienst oder
eine &hnlich qualifizierte Person ersetzt wer-
den, um Gefshrdungen zu vermeiden.

Ergénzende Anweisungen

B Sichern Sie das Werkstiick. Ein mit Spannvor-
richtungen oder Schraubstock festgehaltenes

Werkstiick ist sicherer gehalten als mit Ihrer Hand.

B Halten Sie das Elekirowerkzeug fest. Beim
Festziehen und L&sen von Schrauben kénnen
kurzfristig hohe Reaktionsmomente auftreten.

B Schalten Sie das Elekirowerkzeug sofort aus,
wenn das Einsatzwerkzeug blockiert. Seien
Sie auf hohe Reaktionsmomente gefasst, die
einen Riickschlag verursachen.

B Bei Arbeiten am Gerét, sowie Transport
bzw. Aufbewahrung bringen Sie den Dreh-
richtungsumschalter in die Mittelposition
(Sperre). So verhindern Sie unbeabsichtigtes
Anlaufen des Elektrowerkzeuges.

B ACHTUNG LEITUNGEN! GEFAHR!
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie nicht auf Strom-,
Gas- oder Wasserleitungen stofen, wenn Sie
mit dem Elekirowerkzeug arbeiten. Priffen Sie
ggf. mit einem Leitungssucher, bevor Sie in eine
Wand bohren bzw. diese aufschlitzen.
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Vor der Inbetriebnahme
Akku-Pack laden (sieche Abb. A)
/\ VORSICHT!

> Ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker, bevor Sie
den Akku-Pack aus dem Ladegerét nehmen
bzw. einsetzen.

B Laden Sie den Akku-Pack nie, wenn die
Umgebungstemperatur unterhalb 10 °C oder
oberhalb 40 °C liegt.

4 Stecken Sie den Akku-Pack @ in das Schnell-
Ladegerat ) (siche Abb. A).

4 Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose.
Die Kontrol-LED @ leuchtet rot und zeigt den
Ladevorgang an.

4 Die griine KontrollLED @ signalisiert Ihnen,
dass der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen und der
Akku-Pack @ einsatzbereit ist.

4 Schieben Sie den Akku-Pack @ in das Gerét ein.

4 Schalten Sie das Ladegerét zwischen aufeinan-
derfolgenden Ladevorgéngen fir mindestens 15
Minuten ab. Ziehen Sie dazu den Netzstecker.

Akku-Pack ins Geréit

einsetzen / entnehmen

Akku-Pack einsetzen:

4 Bringen Sie den Drehrichtungsumschalter @ in

Mittelstellung (Sperre). Lassen Sie den Akku-
Pack @ in den Griff einrasten.

Akku-Pack entnehmen:

4 Driicken Sie die Taste zur Entriegelung @ und
entnehmen Sie den Akku-Pack.

Akkuzustand priifen

4 Driicken Sie zum Priifen des Akkuzustands den EIN-
/ AUS-Schalter @ (siehe auch Hauptabbildung).
Der Zustand bzw. die Restleistung wird in der Akku-
Display-LED @ wie folgt angezeigt:

4 GRUN / ROT / ORANGE = maximale Ladung /
Leistung
ROT / ORANGE = mittlere Ladung / Leistung
ROT = schwache Ladung - Akku aufladen

PABS 16 Al
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Werkzeuge wechseln

Ihr Akku-Bohrschrauber hat eine vollautomatische
Spindelarretierung i@ck.

Beim Stillstand des Motors wird der Antriebsstrang
verriegelt, so dass Sie das Bohrfutter @ durch
Drehen (¥ &ffnen kénnen. Nachdem Sie das ge-
wiinschte Werkzeug eingesetzt und durch Drehen
des Bohrfutters ¥) festgespannt haben, kénnen Sie
sofort weiter arbeiten. Die Spindelarretierung 15st
sich automatisch mit Starten des Motors (Betditi-

gung des EIN- / AUS-Schalters @).

Drehmomentvorwahl / Bohrstufe

Sie kénnen iber die Drehmomentvorwah! () die

Drehkraft einstellen.

4 Waihlen Sie eine niedrige Stufe fir kleine
Schrauben, bzw. weiche Werkstoffe.

4 Wahlen Sie eine hohe Stufe fir groBe Schrau-

ben, harte Werkstoffe, bzw. beim Herausdrehen
von Schrauben.

¢ Wahlen Sie fir Bohrarbeiten die Bohrstufe,
indem Sie die Drehmomentvorwahl in dieE
Position einstellen.

2-Gang Getriebe
/\ VORSICHT!

> Betdtigen Sie den Gangwahlschalter @ nur
bei Stillstand des Gerétes. Ansonsten droht
Beschadigung des Gerdtes.

Im ersten Gang (Gangwahlschalter @ in
Position: 1)

erreichen Sie eine Drehzahl von ca. 400 min' und
ein hohes Drehmoment. Diese Einstellung eignet
sich fir alle Schraubarbeiten.

Im zweiten Gang (Gangwahlschalter @ in
Position: 2)

erreichen Sie eine Drehzahl von ca. 1300 min' zur
Durchfishrung von Bohrarbeiten.

PABS 16 Al

Inbetriebnahme
Ein-/ ausschalten

Einschalten:

4 Dricken Sie zur Inbetriebnahme des Gerétes
den EIN- / AUS-Schalter @ und halten Sie ihn
gedrickt.

Die LED-Arbeitsleuchte @ leuchtet bei leicht oder
vollstéindig gedriicktem EIN- / AUS-Schalter @.
Sie ermdglicht so das Ausleuchten des Arbeitsbe-
reiches bei unginstigen Lichtverhéltnissen.

Ausschalten:

¢ Lassen Sie zum Ausschalten des Gerdtes den
EIN- / AUS-Schalter @ los.

Drehzahl einstellen
Leichter Druck auf den EIN- / AUS-Schalter @

bewirkt eine niedrige Drehzahl. Mit zunehmendem
Druck erhsht sich die Drehzahl.

> Die integrierte Motorbremse sorgt fiir einen
schnellen Stillstand.
Drehrichtung umschalten

¢ Wechseln Sie die Drehrichtung, indem Sie den
Drehrichtungsumschalter @ nach rechts bzw.
links durchdriicken.
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Tipps und Tricks

@ Tipp! So verhalten Sie sich richtig.

¢ Uberprifen Sie vor dem Betrieb, ob der
Schraub bzw. Bohreinsatz korrekt angebracht
ist, d.h. zentriert im Bohrfutter sitzt.

4 Schraub-Bits sind mit ihren MafBen und der Form
gekennzeichnet. Falls Sie sich unsicher sind
probieren Sie immer zuerst aus, ob das Bit ohne
Spiel im Schraubenkopf sitzt.

Drehmoment:

4 Kleinere Schrauben / Bits kdnnen beschadigt
werden, wenn Sie ein zu hohes Drehmoment
bzw. eine zu hohe Drehzahl einstellen.

Harter Schraubfall (in Metall):

¢ Besonders hohe Drehmomente entstehen z.B.
bei Metallverschraubungen unter Verwendung
von Steckschlisseleinsétzen. Wahlen Sie eine
niedrige Drehzahl.

Weicher Schraubfall (z.B. in Weichholz):

4 Schrauben Sie auch hier mit geringer Drehzahl,
um z.B. die Holzoberfléiche beim Kontakt mit
dem Schraubenkopf aus Metall nicht zu bescha-
digen. Verwenden Sie einen Senker.

Beim Bohren in Holz, Metall und anderen
Materialien unbedingt beriicksichtigen:

4 Benutzen Sie bei kleinem Bohrer-Durchmesser
eine hohe Drehzahl und bei groBem Bohrer-
Durchmesser eine niedrige Drehzahl.

4 Wahlen Sie bei harten Materialien eine niedrige
Drehzahl, bei weichem Material eine hohe
Drehzahl.

4 Sichern oder befestigen Sie (wenn méglich) das
Werkstiick in einer Spannvorrichtung.

¢ Markieren Sie die Stelle, an der gebohrt werden
soll mit einem Kérner oder einem Nagel. Wéhlen
Sie zum Anbohren eine niedrige Drehzahl.

¢ Ziehen Sie den drehenden Bohrer mehrmals
aus dem Bohrloch, um Spéne oder Bohrmehl zu
entfernen und es zu lijften.

48

Bohren in Metall:

4 Verwenden Sie Metallbohrer (HSS). Fiir beste
Ergebnisse sollten Sie den Bohrer mit Schneiddl
kithlen. Metallbohrer kénnen Sie auch zum
Bohren in Kunststoff verwenden. Bohren Sie
zundchst mit einem @ 3 mm Bohrer vor und
ndhern Sie sich dem gewiinschten Bohrdurch-
messer.

Bohren in Holz:

4 Verwenden Sie einen Holzbohrer mit Zentrier-
spitze, fir tiefe Bohrungen verwenden Sie einen
,Schlangenbohrer”, fir gro3e Bohr-Durchmes-
ser einen Forstner-Bohrer. Kleine Schrauben in
weichem Holz kénnen Sie auch ohne Vorboh-
ren direkt eindrehen.

Wartung und Reinigung

WARNUNG! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!
Schalten Sie vor allen Arbeiten am
Gerét das Gerdét aus und entnehmen
Sie den Akku.

Der Akku-Bohrschrauber ist wartungsfrei.

B Das Gerdt muss stets sauber, trocken und frei
von Ol oder Schmierfetten sein.

B Es dirfen keine Flissigkeiten in das Innere der
Geréte gelangen.

B Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Gehduses ein
trockenes Tuch. Verwenden Sie niemals Benzin,
Lésungsmittel oder Reiniger, die Kunststoff
angreifen.

B Soll ein Lithium-lonen-Akku léngere Zeit gela-
gert werden, muss regelméfig der Ladezustand
kontrolliert werden. Der optimale Ladezustand
liegt zwischen 50 % und 80 %. Das optimale
Lagerungsklima ist kithl und trocken.

> Nicht aufgefishrte Ersatzteile (wie z. B.
Kohlebirsten, Schalter) kénnen Sie iber
unsere Service - Hotline bestellen.

PABS 16 Al
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Garantie

Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerdt 3 Jahre Garantie
ab Kaufdatum. Das Gerit wurde sorgfiltig
produziert und vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft
geprift. Bitte bewahren Sie den Kassenbon als
Nachweis fiir den Kauf auf. Bitte setzen Sie sich
im Garantiefall mit lhrer Servicestelle telefonisch
in Verbindung. Nur so kann eine kostenlose
Einsendung lhrer Ware gewdhrleistet werden.

Die Garantieleistung gilt nur fir Material- oder
Fabrikationsfehler, nicht aber fir Transportsché-
den, VerschleiBteile oder fir Beschédigungen an
zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter oder Akkus.
Das Produkt ist lediglich fir den privaten und nicht
fir den gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt.

Bei missbréuchlicher und unsachgemé&Ber Behand-
lung, Gewaltanwendung und bei Eingriffen, die nicht
von unserer autorisierten Service-Niederlassung
vorgenommen wurden, erlischt die Garantie. lhre
gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch diese Garantie
nicht eingeschrankt.

Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewdhrleistung nicht
verléngert. Dies gilt auch fir ersetzte und reparierte
Teile. Eventuell schon beim Kauf vorhandene Schaden
und Méngel missen sofort nach dem Auspacken
gemeldet werden, spdtestens aber zwei Tage nach
Kaufdatum. Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit anfallende
Reparaturen sind kostenpflichtig.
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Service

/\ WARNUNG!

> Lassen Sie lhre Gerdte von der Servicestelle
oder einer Elektrofachkraft und nur mit
Original-Ersatzteilen reparieren. Damit wird
sichergestellt, dass die Sicherheit des Gerdtes
erhalten bleibt.

> Lassen Sie den Austausch des Steckers
oder der Netzleitung immer vom Hersteller
des Gerdtes oder seinem Kundendienst
ausfihren. Damit wird sichergestellt, dass die
Sicherheit des Gerdtes erhalten bleibt.

DE

Service Deutschland AT
Tel.: 0800 5435 111 (Kostenfrei aus dem CH

dt. Festnetz/Mobilfunknetz)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.de

IAN 270701
Service Osterreich

Tel.: 0820 201 222 (0,15 EUR/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.at

IAN 270701

(CH) Service Schweiz
Tel.: 0842 665566 (0,08 CHF/Min.,
Mobilfunk max. 0,40 CHF/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ch

IAN 270701

Erreichbarkeit Hotline: Montag bis Freitag von
8:00 Uhr - 20:00 Uhr (MEZ)

Importeur

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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Entsorgung

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreund-
lichen Materialien, die Sie iber die drtlichen
Recyclingstellen entsorgen kénnen.

E Werfen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht

in den Hausmiill!

GeméB Europdischer Richtlinie 2012/19/EU
missen verbrauchte Elektrowerkzeuge getrennt
gesammelt und einer umweltgerechten Wiederver-
wertung zugefihrt werden.

E Werfen Sie Akkus nicht in den
r Hausmill!

Li-ion

Defekte oder verbrauchte Akkus missen geméf3
Richtlinie 2006/66/EC recycelt werden. Geben
Sie Akku-Pack und / oder das Gerét iber die ange-
botenen Sammeleinrichtungen zuriick.

Uber Entsorgungsméglichkeiten fiir ausgediente
Elektrowerkzeuge / Akku-Pack informieren Sie sich
bitte bei Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.
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Original-
Konformitdtserklérung

Wir, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, Dokumenten-
verantwortlicher: Herr Semi Uguzlu, BURGSTR. 21,
44867 BOCHUM, DEUTSCHLAND, erklcren hiermit,
dass dieses Produkt mit den folgenden Normen,
normativen Dokumenten und EG-Richtlinien iber-
einstimmt:

Maschinenrichtlinie
(2006/ 42/ EC)

EG-Niederspannungsrichtlinie
(2006/ 95/ EC)
Elekiromagnetische Vertréglichkeit
(2004/108/EC)

RoHS Richtlinie
(2011/65/EU)

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen:
EN 60745-1:2009/A11:2010
EN 60745-2-1:2010

EN 60745-2-2:2010

EN 55014-1:2006/A2:2011

EN 55014-2:1997/A2:2008
EN 60335-1:2012/A11:2014
EN 60335-2-29:2004/A2:2010
EN 62233:2008

EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 61000-3-3:2013

Typ/ Gerétebezeichnung:
Akku-Bohrschrauber PABS 16 Al

Herstellungsjahr: 09-2015
Seriennummer: IAN 270701

Bochum, 30.06.2015

Semi Uguzlu
- Qualitdtsmanager -

Technische Anderungen im Sinne der
Weiterentwicklung sind vorbehalten.
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